
Historic, archived document

Do not assume content reflects current

scientific knowledge, policies, or practices.





Seed Co.

firav^let/ Cal.

CUFF-ARCHIAS NEW YORK SPECIAL LETTUCE
Our New York Special Lettuce has given such satisfaction with growers and distributors that it

took ten tons of seed to fill our last season's orders. See oage 10.



CASCO
A Glimpse into Our Store and Warehouse at 558 Main Street, Brawley

The HOME of “CASCO” BRAND SEEDS
CASCO

iEY



Cuff-Archias Seed Company

j

Brawley, California

SEVENTH ANNUAL
of .seods and plants that have proven to he adapted to Imperial

Valley conditions. The descriptions and notes are based npon the actual experience of
successful growers and am in no instance exaggerated. We gladly furnish information
and advice To intending planters as regards soil, climatic conditions, varietios to plant, etc.

E. W. CUFF, Pres.

. C. ARCHIAS, ATce

Pres, and Gon. Mgr.

G. I. GAY, Treasurer

Fstahlished
1914

Incorporated
1920

J. C. .^JBCHIAS
Vice-Prfrs. and Oen. Mgr.

Cnt Flowers .Arriving From tbe C-oast Plane for a Rnsh Order.

FLORAr DFPARTMF>T
The lower left-hand view on oppo3:te page gives some

idea of onr Cnt F.ower and Omarnentai Plant department.
We carry a large assortment of cut flowers at a.i times
and can fnmlsh weddings, dinner parties and funeral
orders on .sinort notice; we also handie Sower orders in
ail parts of the United .States 07 wire. Our assortment of
Sower baskets, jardinieres, '.'ases, and eo-erything found.
In a modern Sower shop, is we.l worth your inspection.
Ferns, painns and other ornamental plants during the
cool months.
The smaii center view was taken !n Palm Canyon, the

home of the California ran Pairn; it is rup]x-sed that the
stately Far. Palm seen over California originated in this
canyon. ihls p.ace deserves the attention of the sight-
seeing public,

Fhe lower view .shown a row of Tarnariz in Imperial
Valley. The.se trees s.re two years old, Note the height
and beauty of the trees.

OTfTCF
Our ofSce i.s ecjuipped to handie a large correspondence,

Itoth Fngiish and .Spanish. Our fJezican customers need
not bother about tr5.ssiating. A careful record is kept
here of all stock numbers, germination and purity tests,
and. a uornpiete pedigree of ail vegetable seeds we handle.
Promptness and acc'-,racy hs the motto in our ofhee.

VFGET.ARLE .^iEElD DEPARTMENT
j.he view in the upper rrght-hand corner shows our

packet seed, bulk o-egetable and hower seed and bacteria
deparbment. It is the buisy spot in planting season. Every-
thing in vegeta,bie and hower seeds will be found here.

INSECTICIDE AND SPR.^T PCMP DEPART3IENT
Tne view on the upper left-hand gives some idea of

the large as.sor'tmer.t of sprayers, dusters and in.sect:cide3
we canyu We make a deep study of ir..seot pests and give
expert advice on a., pests and diseases. Let our insecti-
cide man do your worrying.

POULTRY DEPARTMENT
Tne center left-hand view shows a part of our poultry

and stoo-k feed and supplies. We carry a ver;.- comp.ete
stock of poultry and stock feeds and remed-es. and ail

modern s-...ppi;eH fro.ee a leg band to an inc''.;bator-

WARETIOCsE
A steel and concrete warehc..se gives u.s double tics

warehccuse space. Tne w&rehou.se is etJulpped wire
modern seed cleaners, .sca..eH etc., whkb gives us the
facilities for c.ean.na and carrying a large sto'-.k for the
conver.ler.ee of our customers. We carr>- tons o' lettuce
seed in this ware'nouse from year to year, to supp.y tne
trade with year o.d .seed.

The upper warelccrse '-lew .shows the largest stock 0'

see'* carried in Imperial Valley.

NOTE. There are many eontin^encee to be encountered in growing plants frr/m and m setting wt plan^
that are dependent on tho weather and other conditions over which we have no contr<d, that succf^ in plannng j.»

not altogether dependent on the seer] or plant. We wHl send out rmly ^^ which we believe will grr,w and
durre the kind of plant and variety represented, but we GIVE >0 WARRANTY, express or implied, as to d^rrip-
tion, cjuality, prr^lur-tivfTn^,, or any other matter of any seeds, bulb;-, piants or trees and will not be re-j;/f.>nsibie in

for the crop. If the purchaser does mit accept the gorjds on these terms, they are at on<any
Octoiler,

to be returner].
CriT-ARCHIAi^ sjrryj f O.MPANY



4 CUFF-ARCHIAS SEED COMPANY, BRAWLEY, CALIFORNIA

Annual

Mid-Winter Fair
Held In Brawley December 2 to 6

Tne accompanying view shows the fruit
and \'egetable division of the Brawley Mid-
Winter Fair held last December 12 to 15.
This display consisted of strawberries,
melons, grain, corn, cucumbers and a multi-
tude of other outdoor grown vegetables and
fruits. It would pay every grower in the
Southwest to attend and display at this fair.

Annual Flower
Show

Held in Brawley annually the last
week in Mareli. Liberal premiums are
given on all classes of flowers. Free
entry and free admission, with the idea
of encouraging and suggesting the beau-
tifying of Valley homes.

Don’t miss it; it is good. Raise some
flowers for the next show.

FLORAL DEPARTMENT
Through connection with the best florists all over the

United States we can arrange to have flowers delivered
at any time in any city in the country.
Our floral department is in charge of experts who have

made a lifelong study of the floral business, and we offer
you the benefit of their experience, through the medium
of this catalog. Our Floral Department has gained
great popularity.
Rush orders should be telephoned or telegraphed in,

giving us as much time as possible for filling them. In
ordering state definitely when they must reach destina-
tion.

CUT FLOWERS vary in price in accordance with the
season, length of stem, etc. During the Holiday seasons,
such as Christmas, New) Year’s, Easter and Thanksgiving,
flowers are very much in demand and therefore advance
in price accordingly.

FOR COMMENCEMENTS, STORE OPENINGS, ETC.
ROSES, American Beauty. May to November 1st. $3.00

to $6.00 per doz.
ROSES. White, red, pink and yellow. $2.00 to $10.00

per doz.
CARNATIONS. Lath house grown. 75c to $2.00 per doz.
CARNATIONS. Hot house grown. $1.50 to $3.00 per doz.
CHRYSANTHEMUMS in season. $2.50 to $10.00 per doz.
CALLA LILII^. $2.00 to $5.00 per doz.
EASTER LILIES. Cut. $3.00 to $8.00 per doz.
SWEET PEAS. 50c to $1.00 per bunch.
VIOLETS. 35o to 50c per bunch.
CORNFLOWERS. 50c to 75c per bunch.
CALENDULAS. 50c to 75c per bunch.
YELLOW DAISIES. 50c to 75c per bunch.

SHASTA DAISIES. 75c to $1.00 per doz.
JONQUILS. 75c to $1.50 per doz.
BOXES OF ASSORTED FLOWERS. $1.60 to $10.00 each.
BASKETS. Beautifully arranged with flowers. $2.50 to

$25.00 each.
CORSAGE BOUQUETS. $2.00 up.

FOR WEDDINGS.
BRIDAL BOUQUETS of Carnations or Roses. $3.00 up.
BRIDAL BOUQUETS of choice flowers such as Lilies-of-

the-Valley or Orchids. $8.00 up.

FUNERAL DESIGNS AND SPRAYS
CARNATIONS IN SPRAY. $3.00 and up, according to size.
ROSES IN SPRAY. $5.00 and up, according to size.
ANCHOR. CROSS, CRESCENT, WREATH, HEART,
HARP, PILLOW. GATES AJAR, BROKEN COLUMN,
BROKEN WHEEL. $10.00 up.

LODGE DESIGNS, $5.00 up.
CHRYSANTHEMUMS IN SPRAY. $7.60, $10.00 and up.
ASTERS IN SPRAYS. $3.00, $5.00, $7.50 and up.
LILIES. Both Easter and Callas in season. $5.00, $7.50,

$10.00 and up,
BASKETS OF CHOICE FLOWERS. $3.00 up to $25.00.
BOUQUETS. Artistically arranged. $2.00 up.
GOOD LUCK HORSESHOES. $3.50 up.

All of the above we make up in individual styles.
During the Fall and Spring months, and especially

for Christmas, we can furnish a large assortment of

blooming plants, such as Cyclamen, Poinsettias, Lilies, etc.

Also beautiful Ferns. Plants range in price according to

size, from $2.00 to SI 0.00 each.



THE LARGEST SEED HOUSE IN THE WORLD BELOW SEA LEVEL 5

Asparagus
(ESPARRAGO)

California raises over five times more Asparagus than
any other state in the Union, or about 50,000 acres. Im-
perial Valley is becoming the leading section for early
green shipping, as it is the earliest section, getting the
cream of the early market and entirely free from fog.
the main cause of rust.

CUETURE. Plant February 1st to March 15th, 8

pounds of seed to the acre in single rows on ridges 3

feet apart, % pound of seed will make about 2,500 good
plants, sufficient for one acre. Plants should be dug
December and January, and set 2 feet apart in furrows
10 inches deep and 8 feet apart, cover about 4 inches;
later turn dirt to the growing plants till level, allow
stalks to make full growth the first two years, cutting
for market the third year. The average cost of an
acre of Asparagus, including everything for the first

three years is $200 to $300, depending on the acreage.
The average yield is 4,000 pounds to the acre. Cut old
stalks December Ist; manure heavily over rows and
water January 1st to 15th.
The Mary Washington is much larger, earlier and firmer

than any other green variety; we believe it is only a
matter of a few years until the Mary Washington will
be grown exclusively for the early market. We advise
planting the Mary Washington in large acreages, as we
have the whole United States for a market on this early
variety, and its wonderful productiveness assures an
easy profit. The Valley shipped about 60 cars last sea-
son at a handsome profit.

THE NEW RUST-RESISTANT

Pedigreed Mary Washington
Asparagus

The Best High Producing, Tender, Green Asparagus
For Market.

PEDIGREE!) MARY WASHINGTON SEED. Pkt., 30c;
oz., 50c; V4:

lb., $1.75; Yz lb., $3.00; lb.. $7.50; 5 lbs.
and over at $6.00 per lb., postpaid.

RESELECTED PEDIGREED MARY WASHINGTON SEED.
Pkt., 60c: oz., $1.00; % lb., $3.50; Yz lb., $6.00; lb..

$10.00; 5 lbs. and over at $8.00 per lb., postpaid.
MARY WASHINGTON ROOTS. Our stock of Valley
grown roots is limited this season, but we will have
a large stock for Spring of 1926. Customers Intending
planting large acreages should place their orders with
us during the Fall of 1924. All roots grown from extra
select stock.

ARGENTEUIL is the variety we recommend for the
Valley. An excellent variety for the canner and early
shipper. This variety is now extensively grown by
large planters and shippers. Pkt., 10c; oz., 15c; %
lb., 40c; lb., $6.50.

Mr. Tom Sonoda, one of the Valley’s leading Jap-
anese growers plamted 40 pounds of our Pedigreed
Mary Washington Asparagus Seed the first of March
on 4V^» acres, single rows on ridges, three feet apart,
and by the first of August they averaged ZYz feet
high and had a wonderful large root system. He is

highly pleased and plans to grow a large acreage next
season.

ASPARAGUS KNIFE. Price, 90c.
ASPARAGUS BUNCHER. We carry the Philadelphia
make, which is the popular one with all large shippers.
No. 1 size will shape bunches 3-3% inches in diameter,
weighing about one pound. No. 2 will shape bunches
4-5 inches in diameter, weighing about two pounds.
Price, No. 1, $ . No. 2, $6.00, f. o. b.

Burpee’s Stringless Green Pod iseaiis.

Mary Washington Asparagus.

Artichoke (Alcachofa)
GREEN GLOBE. Sow seed October to January and trans-

plant when eight inches high. Transplant five feet
apart in rows seven feet apart. When the young plants
are attacked by aphlsi, spray with Calispray. Arti-
chokes do well in Imperial Valley and will grow in any
corner that can be irrigated; they need but little
attention. We can furnish plants in season. Pkt., lOo;
oz., $1.20; lb., $12.00. Plants, 20c each; $2.00 per doz.

Beans (Frijoles)
A Sure Quick Crop and One of the Surest Money Makers
FALL CROP. Plant Green Pod. Yellow Six Weeks or

Stringless Green Pod August 10th to 30th, 35 pounds
to the acre, in single ro\vs, running north and south. The
rows should be raised sufficiently to irrigate without
flooding. Never plant Beans in alkali soil. Both Six
Weeks and Stringless Green Pod will be ready to market
October 1st to 20th. Kentucky Wonder, both brown and
white seed, planted as above, usually give good results
but not as sure a crop. White seed make a smoother pod.
SPRING CROP. Plant same varieties January 15th to

March 1st, in double rows. 70 pounds to the acre.
Keep ground moist and cultivated. First picking about
April 5th, yield two tons green Beans. Picking lasts
about six weeks if kept irrigated. Market unusually good.
There are 1,088 Stringless Green Pod Beans in one

pound and there are 12,446 lineal feet in one acre, rows
3% feet apart and one Bean every 4 inches in double
rows require 75 pounds to an acre.
We only offer such Beans as we have found practical

for the Valley. While we do not recommend Lima Beans,
a few growers have made money on them.
FERTILIZER, Beans do not require rich soil, but we

recommend inoculating with Humogerm; it increases
the yield and quality.
MARKET. There has always been a good local de-

mand for green Beans as well as ready buyers for outside
shipments. It is not necessary to use expensive crates
or careful Inspection like many other vegetable crops.

If infestation of aphis appears, use Calispray or Aphl-
cide.

Dwarf or Bush Beans
BURPEE’S STRINGLESS GREEN POD. The Stringless
Green Pod Is recognized as being one of the best Beans
offered for market, garden or general use. The pod is

very brittle, long and round, and is entirely without
strings. It is about five inches in length, green In color,
remaining for a long time in edible condition, and
bearing continually for weeks. Lb., 35c; 10 lbs,, $3.00.

LONG YELLOW SIX WEEKS. A favorite variety; very
quick growing, with green, flat pods, which are thick
and meaty. The seed, when fully ripe, is yellow, hence
the name. A good market variety as it Is a very
heavy cropper. Lb., 35c; 10 lbs., $3.00.
Dust with Sulphur when Beans are in bloom; it pre-

vents blooms dropping. Anchor Brand Sulphur should
be use<l.



6 CUFF-ARCHIAS SEED COMPANY, BRAWLEY, CALIFORNIA

INOCULATE THIS
SEED WITH
HUMOGERM

BEANS—Continued.

Wax or

Yellow Podded
VENTURA WON-
DER WAX. This
Bean is of Cali-
fornia origin, and
a valuabUe addi-
tion to the Wax
varieties. It is a
stocky variety of
a bush, bearing
large numbers of
long, flat, yellov/
podded Beans, con-
taining white seed,
that have a fine
flavor. We do not
recommend it for
shipping. Lb., 35c;
10 lbs.. $3.00.

BROAD WINDSOR.
This -variety is

often called the
tree Bean because
it differs from all

other varieties in
the nature of
growth. It is not
a vine or bush, but
one upright stalk
bearing pods at
axil of each leaf,
continuously ma-
turing from bottom
to top throughout
its period of
growth. The best
time to plant it

is in September,
because it thrives
best in cool weath-
er. It endures
frost. Being a bad
aphis breeder we
do not recommend
this Bean for field
crop. Lb., 30c.

ITELD BEANS AND
COW PEAS. See
fertilizer crops.

Pole or Running Beans
KENTUCKY WONDER. Bong, round pod. This is the
most popular Bean in Southern California because here
it grows to perfection, it is more prolific than any other
variety, which, together with its other good qualities,
makes it the gardener’s delight. Lb., 35c; 10 lbs., $3.00.

KENTUCKY WONDER, WHITE SEEDED. This Bean
is very early and enormously productive, the long,
green pods hanging in clusters on the poles. It ma-
tures ten days earlier than the brown seeded Kentucky
Wonder. This variety is now being offered as a rust-
proof pole Bean. It is more rust-resistant than other
viarieties. Boris smoother and straighter than the
brown seed. Lb., 35c; 10 lbs., $3.00.

Beets
Stock Beets

CULTLRE. Will grow in alkali soils, drills 16 inches
apart. Thin out to stand six inches apart in rows.
Keep well cultivated; eight pounds of mangel, or ten
pounds of sugar beet seed will plant an acre and yield
twenty tons or more of Beets. Special price on large
quantities.

HALF SUGAR ROSE. A distinct type of Sugar Beet,
producing not only a good crop, but roots of giant
size and richest food quality. It has yielded 55 tons
per acre. The flesh is white, solid, tender and very
sweet and imparts a rich, pleasant flavor to dairy
products when fed to milch cows. Pkt., 10c; lb., 60c;
10 lbs., $6.00. postpaid.

LONG RED MANGEL. The largest stock Beet. Yields
40 to 50 tons to the acre. Pkt., 10c; lb., 60c; 10 lbs.,

$6.00, postpaid.
GOLDEN TANKARD MANGEL. Contains more sugar
and less water than any other Mangel. Rich in milk-
producing qualities; hence, a favorite with dairymen,
Pkt., 10c; lb., 60c; 10 lbs., $6.00, postpaid.

Swiss Chard
CULTURE. Same as for beets; transplant 12 Inches

apart in rows 18 inches apart.

Grown for its leaves only; one of the best early
greens. Cook the leaves as you do spinach and the
stems in cream as asparagus. Pkt., 10c; oz., 20c; %
lb., 40c; ^ lb., 60c; lb., $1.00, postpaid.

Table Beets
(BETABEL O REMOLACHA)

MARKET. There is a steady demand in the Valley
for Beets, and it is a fact that there are more Beets and
other similar vegetables shipped in from the Coast than
.are grown here. Growers who will take the trouble to
keep in touch with the Valley grocery trade will find a
much surer income than making a specialty of one crop
for outside market. I.,et us talk it over with you.

CULTURE, TABLE BEETS. Plant in Imperial Valley
about September 1st to May 1st with good results. The
soil should be well cultivated and ground furrowed out
so two rows may be planted on top of each bed or border.
Beds should be about two feet wide with rows of plants
15 to 18 inches apart. Irrigate freely. Beets are ready
for use in ten weeks. Two ounces of seed for 100 feet
of row. Eight pounds to the acre.

CRIM'SON GLOBE. This splendid variety has now been
grown quite extensively in many Elections of the
country and many good reports received from old
customers. It is of medium size, generally about three
inches in diameter. Pkt., 10c; oz., 20c; lb., $1.25.

EARLY FLAT EGYPTIAN. The market gardener’s fa-
vorite on account of its beautiful appearance, earliness
and excellent flavor. Pkt., 10c; oz., 20c; % lb., 45c;
Mi lb., 65c; lb., $1.25, postpaid.

E.ARLY BLOOD TURNIP. Of large growth. Flesh very
tender and retains its blood-red color when cooked.
On account of its tall leaves it is a favorite Summer
Beet with market gardeners. Pkt., 10c; oz., 20c;
1/4 lb., 45c; % lb., 65c; lb., $1.25, postpaid.

Cauliflower (Coloflor)
CULTURE. Not growm extensively in the Valley owing

to our hot Palls. However, seed sown in September will
produce a good crop in January and February.
HALF EARLY PEARL. Shippers are very anxious to
have their growers plant this variety as it is the best
carrying Cauliflower on the market. Very large, close
to the ground, extra heavy foliage and the best covered
of any flower now known, which fact makes it more
resistant to freezing weather. Pkt., 10c; oz., $2.00;
lb., $20.00.

EARLY SNOWBALL, The best and most popular early
variety grown. There is a vast difference in the strains
of this variety offered but what we offer is the best
Imported stock. Those who have had trouble with
Cauliflower should try this Snowball. It will make
uniformly fine heads even under adverse condition®.
Pkt,, 25c; Mi oz., $1.15; oz„ $3.50; % lb., $10.00.

Early BlcM)d Turnip Beet.



THE LARGEST SEED HOUSE IN THE WORLD BELOW SEA LEVEL 7

Raise a Garden—

J

t If ^Vi^asure
[T IS PROFITABLE

When you use this Catalog

Copenhagen 31arket Cabbage.

Carrots (Zanahoria)
Carrots in this climate produce excellent yields. Plantingmay be begun about September 1st to February 1st. Ridges

should be made similar to lettuce or beets, possibly a little
smaller. Drill seed in double rows about ten inches apart.
Local demand for Carrots is good, and in several instances

have been grown very successfully commer-
cially. We believe that much more extensive culture of
Carrots will come in the near future, they are good money
makers. About four pounds of seed to the acre. We rec-
ommend Oxheart and Danvers Half Long varieties.
CHANTENAY. Flesh is a deep golden orange color, always
smooth and fine in texture; very tender. Pkt., lOc; oz.,
20c; % lb., 40c; lb., $1.25, iiostpaid.

DANVERS HALF LONG. The roots are smooth and of a
rich dark orange color. One of the best sorts for a main
crop because it remains edible in the fields longer than
other varieties. Pkt., 10c; oz., 20c; % lb., 40c; lb.,
$1.25, postpaid.

I3IPR0VEI> long orange, a deep orange colored variety
adapted for farm or garden culture. Pkt., 10c; oz., 20c;% lb., 40c ; lb., .$1.25, postpaid.

LARGE YELLOW BELGIAN. Is similar to the above, but
with a light orange color; said to be richer but does
not keep so well. Pkt., 10c; oz., 20c; % lb., 35c; lb., $1.10,
postpaid.

OXHEART. Beautiful shape and color. The roots generally
attain four or five inches in length. Very tender and sweet.
Pkt., 5c; oz., 20c; % lb., 40c; lb., $1.25, postpaid.

Cabbage ( Col-Repollo

)

MARKET. There is always a steady local demand.
Some of our customers have made large profits growdng
for the outside market. Aphis is the worst pest, making
Cabbage an uncertain crop. Calispray No. 15 will con-
trol aphis if applied when the pest first appears.
CULTURE. The secret of growing hard plants is to

thoroughly prepare the soil in the plant bed. Plow the
soil to a depth of eight or ten inches, pulverize well.
Sow in drills not too freely, about one-half inch deep,
press the soil firmly over the seed; this is important. In
about six weeks transplant in rows three feet apart, one
foot in the row for Winnigstadt, eighteen inches for large-
heading varieties. Keep the crop well watered and cul-
tivated for when the growth is checked the seed head
matures and bursts forth as soon as moisture is again
applied. This accounts for much Cabbage going to seed.
Early varieties mature about three and one-half months
after transplanting, late varieties in about five months.
One pound of seed will produce sufficient plants for
three acres. Sow seed in September.
HOLLANDER. One of the best of all the hard-heading

varieties. The heads are thick, round, of medium
size and solid as a rock; of good flavor and heads well
in our Winter climate. It is a desirable sort for
gardeners. Pkt., 10c; oz., 5c; i/i lb., $1.65; lb., .$4.50,
postpaid

Hollander Cabbage.

WINNIGSTADT. A decidedly pointed head of good
size and fine quality—the most sharply pointed of all
Cabbages. One of the hardiest varieties, resists cold,
wet and insect pests to a degree which makes it very
desirable. We recommend it as one of the best early
varieties. Pkt., 10c; oz., 40c; % lb., $1.35; lb., $3.50.

SCOTT’S CROSS. The introduction of this Cabbage into
the Southwest means millions of dollars to the growers.
An ordinary average yield of Winnigstadt per acre is

eight to ten tons. Scott’s Cross^ will average twelve to
fourteen tons of a better grade. Scott’s Cross is one
of the best to grow for shipping. It is a cross between
the Winnigstadt and the Flat Dutch. Lb., .$5.00.

CANNON BALL. Our European grower has given great
praise to this variety. It is earlier and larger than
the Winnigstadt. It is grown more extensively for
the ma,rkets of Northern Europe than any other va-
riety. We give it urgent recommendation to growers
for shipping. Pkt., 10c; oz., 40c; % lb., $1.35; lb.,

$2.50; lb., .$4.00.

Chinese Cabbage
Boiled with beef or pork it is excellent, having a much

more pleasing flavor than Cabbage. The inner leaves
make better cold slaw. Pkt., 10c; oz., 50c; Yi lb., $1.65;
Yz' lb., $3.00; lb., $5.50, postpaid.

Wlien You Tliink of Seed—Think of Casco Brand Danvers Half Long Carrots.



8 CUFF-ARCHIAS SEED COMPANY, BRAWLEY, CALIFORNIA

Klondike Cncnmber.

Raise a Garden
It is Easy
It is a Pleasure

It is Profitable

When You Think of Seed

—

rhink of Casco Brand.

Cucumbers
MABILET. Always good, ready cash buyers at all Valley shipping points; there is

but little competition from the outside. The Valley shipped about 10,000 crates
last season.

CUIiTCKE. Spring Planting. Plant two pounds of seed to an acre in February on
ridges the same as cantaloupes and cover with paper caps. Cucumbers require more
water than melons. Uncover plants after danger of frost, and thin to three plants.
Klondike is the standard in the Valley.

Fall Planting. August 10 to 30th. 3 feet apart and ridges 5 feet apart, running
north and south. Cover seed 1 inch; water very heavily. October and November
market, which is usually extra, good.

KLONDIKE. It is the one variety that made
carload shipment possible because it is firm,
dark green color, and stays green until con-
sumed; turns neither white nor yellow with
age, but stays green. It is a desirable size
just seven to eight Inches long, symmetrical
in shape and especially crisp and palatable.
It is an excellent variety for pickling when
young, as well as desirable for the market.
It is used principally for long distance ship-
ping and its earliness. Pkt., 10c; oz., 20c;
% lb., 66c; Ib., $2.00, postpaid.

DAVIS PERFECT. This is the ideal Cucumber.
Long, slender, dark green, tender and crisp.

Oz., 25c; % lb., 86c; lb., $2.00.

IMPROVED IDNG GREEN. Dark green, firm
and crisp; 10 to 12 inches long; a favorite
with home and market gardeners. Hotel
trade like a long Cucumber for slicing; this
is ideal for such purposes. It is very pro-
lific and none better for pickling. Pkt., 10c;
oz. , 20c; % lb., 65c; Ib., $2.00, postpaid.

WHITE SPINE. A popular, early variety for
slicing. Very prolific, crisp and excellent for
pickling when young. Pkt., 10c; oz., 20c; %
lb., 66c; ib., $2.00.

Sweet Corn
(MAIZ-DULCE)

CULTURE. Plant February 1st to 30th and
again in July and August. A well prepared
seed bed will produce best results. Rows should
be planted about three feet apart and Corn
about two feet in the row. Corn may be planted
fiat after land is prepared and watered, plant-
ing as soon as land is dry enough to work,
allowing the Corn to sprout and come up on
the moisture, then cultivate and Irrigate as
needed. Excellent returns may be expected as
the wholesale demand is good as well as
retail demand. Early Adams and Oregon Ever-
green for Spring planting and Mexican June
and Oregon Evergreen for Fall.

EARLY ADAMS. The superiority of this strain
over the former eastern grown Adams is

shown in its earliness, large size and sweet-
ness. It is nearly as good as the Oregon
Evergreen, and it is earlier and hardier. Al-
though it may be frosted when six inches
high it will come again, Pkt., 10c; lb., 35c;
10 lbs., $3.00, postpaid.

STOWELL’S EVERGREEN. The standard sort
for main crop everywhere. Ears large, deep
grained, exceptionally tender and sugary. Lb.,
35c; 10 lbs., $3.00.

OREGON EVERGREEN. The most popular and
best main crop variety of the sugar Corns. Of
good strong growth, about six feet high.
Ears keep in good condition for boiling a
remarkably long time. Lb., 35c; 10 lbs., $3.00.

IMEXICAN JUNE. The Corn for the arid
Southwest, When the white man was a
pioneer in Arizona and New Mexico he tried
to grow Corn but failed. The country and
climate were condemned; Corn could not be
grown, but thanks to the good work of the
various state and federal experiment stations,
we have the Mexican June. Lb., 20c; 10 lbs.,

$1.75. postpaid. Write for quantity price.
Oregon Evergreen Corn.

White Rice Pop Com.

Corn—Pop
CULTURE. Requires same care and culture

as Sweet Corn.

WHITE RICE. A popular and productive va-
riety. The kernels are fine, white, and the
ears are from 4 to 5 inches in length and
from 1 to 1 % inches in diameter. Lb., SOc;
10 lbs., $2.50.



THE LARGEST SEED HOUSE IN THE WORLD BELOW SEA LEVEL 9

Egg Plant ( Berenjenas

)

MARKET. Limited to the early shipments, but there is a good
local market. Egg Plant maturing here much earlier than else-
where, makes a sure market for small acreage. Not grown ex-
tensively here but does well when handled properly. Germination
of seed slow. Best results are had by seeding in hotbeds in
October and then transplant to field about February 1st to March
IsU Some growers plant seed in March or April in hotbeds and
than transplant about August 15th to September 1st, with good
results. Irrigate heavily and frequently. Four to six months to ma-
ture. One-fourth pound of seed is sufficient to plant an acre.
NEW YORK IMPROVED. This variety has superseded all others,

both for market and home use. The large size and high quality
of its fruit and its extreme productiveness make it the most
profitable in shipping. Pkt., 10c; oz., 75c; ^ lb., $2.50; lb., $7.50,
postpaid.

BLACK BEAUTY. Is preferred by growers for the early market
because it matures marketable size fruit earlier than any other
variety, and because the fruit is dark colored. Pkt., 10c; oz., 75c;
% lb., $2.50; lb., $7.60.

Garlic Sets
Garlic has become a very profitable crop in the Imperial Valley.

Plant October and November the same as onion sets. Lb., 40c.

Kale (Breton Berza

)

CULTURE. Seed should be sown thickly in drills, during the
Spring and Fall months. Transplant to 12 inches apart in 4-foot
rows. One ounce wili plant 100 feet of drill,

TALL SCOTCH. Grows to a height of about 2% feet. Pkt., 10c;
oz., 20c; % lb., 50c; lb., $1.50. postpaid.

Green Curled Endive.

Calispray No. 23
KILLS APHIS.

An Insurance Policy for Your Crop.

New York improved Egg Plant,

ElndlVO The Winter Salad Plant
CULTURE. A salad vegetable which is becoming very valuable

for Winter use. The seed should be sown September 1st to
October 20th in rows 18 inches apart and thinned to about 8 inches
apart. Harvest January 20th, Plant one pound of seed to an acre.
5IARKET. There is an increasingly steady market for the Green

Curled variety and the price paid by cash buyers the past season
average $3.00 a packed crate.
NOTE. Endive and Chicory are not the same, they are very

different. Chicory is not grown in Imperial Valley or Arizona. We
find many growers call for Chicory when they really want Endive.
GREEN CURLED. Leaves are finely cut or lacerated, giving the

plants a rich, mossy .appearance which is greatly enhanced when
the centers are nicely blanched. This is the variety generally
preferred because it blanches to a beautiful golden yellow. Pkt.,
10c; oz., 20c; % lb., 60c; lb., $1.75, postpaid.

Mustard (Mostaza)
OSTRICH PLUME. So called for its feathery appearance. Orna-
mental as well as useful. Pkt., 5c; oz., 20c; % lb., 30c; lb., $1.00.
postpaid.

SOUTHERN GIANT CURLED. Leaves large, 14 to 16 Inches in
length, which are cooked like spinach and have a very agreeable
flavor. Pkt., 6c; oz., 20c; % lb., 30c; lb., $1.00, postpaid.

WHITE LONDON. Best for salads or medicinal purposes. Pkt.,
5c; oz., 15c; lb.. 60c, postpaid.

CHINESE WHITE. This is a delicious vegetable and flavors strongly
of Brussels Sprouts, being less pungent than the American va-
rieties. It is greatly relished by the Orientals and can be seen
all the year around at vegetable stands kept by the Japanese and
Chinese. Pkt., 10c; oz., 30c; % lb., $1.00; lb., $3.00, postpaid.

CHINESE GREEN. This is an Oriental vegetable, and like the
white Mustard, is grown all the year around, but like our Ameri-
con spinach, thrives best in the Winter season. Pkt., lOc; oz.,

40c; ^ lb., $1.00; lb., $3.00, postpaid.

Garlic. Southern Giant Curled Mustard,



10 CUFF-ARCHIAS SEED COMPANY, BRAWLEY, CALIFORNIA

Lettuce ( Lechuga

)

Cost of seed is the smallest item in producing a crop— quality of seed is the most im-
portant. Use Cuff-Archias Lettuce Seed and avoid risk.

Lettuce Seed Our Specialty

Howevei, Lettuce

Cuff-Archias Select New York Special Lettuce Seed has been giving such satisfaction with
both growers and distributors that it took over ten tons of seed to fill our last season’s orders,
enough seed to plant over twelve thousand acres.
We furnish Cuif-Archias Selected New York Special Lettuce Seed to the Lettuce growing dis-

tricts of California, Idaho, Arizona, Colorado and other states.
New York Lettuce is the most difficult variety we have to grow. Owing to the density, the

heads have to be opened to allow the seed stalk to come through. The variety is a very shy
seeder and yields less than one-half the seed of other sorts.
CULTURE. Use only old seed for early planting. Plant seed September 10th to December 15th.

seed does not germinate well in hot weather. It is also difficult to keep soil moist and warm falls have a tendency
to cause loose or flower heads. Only expert growers should risk planting before September 20th. Medium soil pre-
ferred, but do not use alkali or light, sandy soil. High, flat ridges about 3% feet from center to center, with tops
smoothed to about 16 inches, plant double row as near the edge as possible. Use 1,% pounds of seed to the acre.
Soil should never be allowed to dry out after planting. Thinning and weeding should be done about one month after
planting, thin to 12 inches. Cultivate after each irrigating. Seed sown in September should be ready for market
about December 15th.
New York Special, fiat head type, is the only variety we recommend for Imperial Valley. The usual yield is about

300 crates to the acre, but due to climatic conditions last season the average was only 120 crates.

RIG ROSTON. Very large, smooth-leaved, solid-heading
variety grown more extensively throughout the East

Oirl carry a large stock of Lettuce seed over
vriU LICCU every year assuring our customers of a
supply of one-year-old seed that has been tested for purity
in trial grounds the previous season. Many of our cus-
tomers plant a small quantity of new seed each season
and by keeping the stock number we can furnish them
the identical seed the following year. This is by far the
safest method of furnishing seed.

Price of Seed
CUFF-ARCHIAS NEW YORK SPECIAL. Price, one-year-
old seed, oz., 50c; lb., $1.40; lb., $4.50. Two-year-
old, lb., $5.00. Special prices on large quantities.

ICERERG. This is next to Los Angeles Market as the
heading variety for the Southwest for the Summer
planting. Of course it is better during the Winter
months, but not so solid as the Los Angeles Market,
which is strictly a Winter variety. Oz., 20c; lb., $2.00.

and South than any other. It is congenial to all
climates, and is a good shipper. In flavor it probably
excels ail other smooth-leaved varieties. An excellent
ali-year-around Lettuce. Pkt., 10c; oz., 20c; % lb.,
$2.00, postpaid.

INFERIOR CHEAP SEED
The Lettuce Seed yield in 1923 was 50 per cent of nor-

mal and in 1924 only 40 per cent, which was due to
drought, this condition naturally made good seed by re-
liable growers scarce and price high, which is always
a temptation to solicitors, peddlers and dealers not posted
on good Lettuce seed to offer a lot of inferior seed, cheap
seed that could not be sold before when good seed was
at a normal price. Your local seed dealer knows your
wants, he is where you can cuss him, he is depending
on your trade and is the safest man to deal with; do
not trust the fellow who only comes around when things
are high, offering a bargain. We make a specialty of
high class Lettuce seed only, do not claim any bargains,
just quality.



THE LARGEST SEED HOUSE IN THE WORLD BELOW SEA LEVEL 11

A Few Facts About Lettuce
Imperial Valley still leads the United States in growing

and shipping Lettuce. There were 12,000 acres grown in
the Valley in 1922, with an enormous shipment of 4,743
cars. The first two cars were shipped December 11th.
The 1 923 crop was 14,132 acres with a shipment of

7,760 cars with a return of $250 to $400 an acre; like
cantaloupes, the market was fairly good through the
entire season. Lettuce acreage is being increased each
season in the higher localities in California, Colorado and
Idaho in order to keep Lettuce on the market the year
around. The Southern Pacific coast grows for late Fall
and early Winter, Imperial Valley, late Winter and early
Spring. Arizona follows close on Spring shipments, and
Colorado, Idaho and the mountain districts of California'
supply the Summer market. Florida has had difficulty
in raising a good New York Special, their main crop
being Big Boston, which is a disadvantage to the
Florida grower as the New York Special brings a better
price on the market.
When tho season opened in January, distributors ex-

pected to ship 5,000 carloads, or 6,000 at the most. To
April 14th the movement had exceeded 7,600 cars, with
daily shipments still averaging 25 cars. Last year 4,740
carloads came from this section of Southern California.
Other leading features of the deal this season have

been the heavy shipments of “dry” cars, improvement in
the pack, and a consistent endeavor on the part of the
main operator to have a standard crate adopted.
Shipment of “dry” cars—that is, cars without ice in

the bunkers, but with ice in and on top of the crates

—

proved entirely satisfactory, according to reports from a
field representative of the United States Department of
Agriculture, stationed at El Centro until the end of
March, and this alone prevented many growers from en-
countering a loss on the total crop.
The 1924 crop was 18,000 acres, 9,500 cars shipped,

the largest ever grown in one district. Cold weather
caused a poor market for the main crop; however, prices
paid the growers the latter part of the season balanced
up the year’s crop at a good profit. Imperial Valley
Lettuce sold on Chicago market April 16th, at eight
to nine dollars per crate.
The 1925 crop. Present indications are that there will

be about 15,000 acres with a general decrease of acreage
over the entire West.

NE‘1^ YORK. LETTUCE was introduced into the United
States by Peter Henderson and Company in 1896. This
variety is known in Europe as Neapolitan and Webb’s
Wonderful, and in this country as Los Angeles Market.
ICEBERG is entirely different, being a red tinged,

loose-head, and should not be confused with New York
Special.

FERTILIZER. While we advise good alfalfa soil for
lettuce, a commercial fertilizer of about 4-8-3 drilled on
each side of the row after thinning, will greatly increase
the yield. Fish Meal is also a good fertilizer for early
application. Nitrate of Soda was used extensively last
season with good re.sults, but it should not be applied
during the early growth as it has a tendency to make
loose heads. Apply Nitrate of Soda three weeks before
the lettuce is matured by sowing 400 pounds by hand
in the bottom of furrow and cultivate it into the soil,
the following irrigation will sub it to the plants.

LETTUCE DISEASES are few, a form of wilt is the
only real menace. Many experts on plant diseases from
California experimental stations and the U. S. Department
of Agriculture have been making a study of this disease
for the past two years, but so far have not found a
positive cause or remedy. However, we believe a large
quantity of green vegetation turned under too late to
thoroughly decay before planting lettuce is one of the
causes. Land should be turned over at least two months
before sowing.
High irrigation or fiooding lettuce, especially during

warm weather, causes slime, which causes nearly as
much loss as the wilt.
For green worms use Calispray Dust No. 38. A medium

strength arsenical dust which contains twenty per cent
of standard arsenate of lead, eighty per cent of specially
prepared carrier. It is recommended against codling moth
when other insects and diseases are not present.

Lettuce Marketing Cost Schedule
The following cutting and handling costs are estimates

only, and depend mostly on labor costs, and the dis-
tance of hauling. The cutting costs about 5% cents per
field crate, which will make the cost per packed crate
between seven and eight cents. The same applies to
hauling.

The following is a schedule, as a guide to new growers:

Good Price, $2
10% Com
Packing

.50 f. o. b.

70

Fair Price, $2.00
10% Com
Packing

f. o. b.
$0.20

70
Cutting 08 Cutting 08
TTflnlinf»* ... 10 Hauling 10

$1.13 $1.0S

$2.50
1.13

$2.00-
1.08

$1.32 $0.92-

A LETTUCE SEED FIELD IN BLOOM. NOTE THE E^^ENNESS OF THE FIELD.
Tliis entire block is the product of one plant of New York Special Lettnce selected in 1921, which has been bred for
trueness to t5T>e since then. Photographs taken on the Pieters-H’heeler Seed Farms, where much of our Lettuce seed

comes from.



12 (JlJ l- ARCHIAS Si;i;i) COMPANY, BRAWLHY, CALIFORNIA

Cantaloupes ( Melone)
< :i I l/l'll lllfj, A I moTI hoII prfKlnc.ttti ) hoMl MiiIoiih, l)rilli an lo <|iianllly anrl LsiikIh

lliitl liiivii liniwi III Airiiirii loi lliiiin or iiiiui-. yi-,ii rn nii- pi i-rm i iil. 'I’Ih*, hoII Hhaiilil lift tJpiroiixhi I y
IiIoW'kI iiiiil I < pi II wall III AiikkuI hikI H'pl < hi Iii'I

,
(lii-ii llm Iii-iIh put ii[i aliout H l'i;<;t froiri to

ai .

'

I II wn I iiiiiiliiH on,Hi mill wi-.Hl HIiIkoh (iiiIIio X fi-ii(, llioii iliiif/ to a hooUi Hlopo. 'J’tii; jiliirillriK

• iiii.v lioHl" I" I 'll I iiilif.i III Jaiiiimy iTilli In I Iii'h- ihhi-h I Iio IiIIIn of hociJ iniiHl, la: prol.c.rf <;<i with
pii|ii-.i I'lipH. Mi l'll pliiiiloil liiiiii .iiMiiiiiry I litli lo Mini'll Ifilli iii:<:il no covi-r. It roijulrcH about
ll'.OO pii.pi'.i l ov'oiH lo I ho a.iiio. ’riio iivi'i ii.Ko ooHt of ^•ovorln^^ ( hln Hcti.uon 1 h about $fi.00 an aero,
liir I ml I iiK pit pi I mill liihoi, wlii'ii iiHliiK IlixHI fJliiHi'liii' pupil 'I hi- iilmilM an; allowoil to come up
iinih-.i I III HO mill uiow I boro iiiilll daiiKcr of frowt In over. IrrlKatlon 1m alwayn by HUbblnf; up of water. Carita-
loiipi'H mo pimiloil ox I oiihI yi'ly nfloi n. poa or lollm-o crop liaH boon liiilbored mi Inlc h.h Afirll. l>ato CantaloupCH pro-
ilniij mill H'ow woli bill mo iiinub iiioro apt to be hurt by apblH ibari the earllei- plantluKH* The bonlerB or rldjfeH
foi < 'mil II Ion pi'M Hboiilil bo an blMb an poMMiblo a, ml hoiiIm wboiibl bo plmilod on Houtb Hide Of bed, thUH KOttInff all the
tninidiliii-. mid win nil b (bat la poimlblo.

Two New Cantaloupes
Early Imperial and Pollock Orange Flesh No. 19

These Were the First Two Cantaloupes Shipped from Imperial Valley Last Season

ICAICliV IIVIIMillCIAIi. I•)}|lly liii|M:rIii.l Ih ten dayH
In I wn wi nliM nii.i lli r I Iimm ( lin 1(1 ^Ti. < >iin Held
pliiidnd Jiiiiiinry (itii prodiimid ripn MnlotiH IVItiy

Hh (iliiipn in nidnip', itVnraK diK 7 '•*

liii-linH InipVi pindiiidlip, inoHlIy |iiliil)nM, wlii<‘li

iilvvityd bdll ill u. |ii ( iniuiii on l lin citrly initrknl.
'I'lio Minul <•^^vlly Id very Hiiiiill, llnnli Mini niid
;i Id-lli'r Mhlppnr llinii (Im 10 2^. |l‘ll•,'^ll id dJi I

ninii liiil, nxlin. Iiniivy yinidnr, 'rii<< rind Id w< II

iMdInd diid vnry a 1 1 i'im'I 1 v<) ; I lie IiIooim (did Id

lid Holld lid (Ik^ d((dii (did. Wn w<d‘(j a,l I ranl.idl h.V

I hid vvoiidt'irnl iinw IVInloii hidl dnafioii, and ari(d'

\va ( ( Id Ilf, Ihnir wniKhd riil yl(dd a nd na.rllnnHrt

liid'n III I III' Vallny, vvn pniHniially I ii;ipc(l cd iliniii

nil llin (!lilnaK,n and Nnw (ii huiiid niarknid, wind'd
\Vi- round I In dll ipilti^ ad fimd a,d wiinn paidtnd.
Wn iddaliind a. Miiia.il ipiaidily of n.Hlra, dclncl
Mnnd I'l'nm wlilnli oiir dm d I’ni llin cnniiiif; dcadnii
Id iM'liif, Krnwn, (Iwliif, In llin dinall dcidl (dtvily

and ('xira. laifC hI/av id' llm IVInlmi, llin dnnd pio
dindinn 1 m nx p(dl.'^l vn, and only llin dnimind
Mi'Ioiih am i ill I'nr Hn(dl, rrnni a. Il(dd cai'nfnlly
roKiind, na rnl'iilly inMp(pd('id l»y ud. Oz., JKR” %
III., 7r»n; III.,

IH>liM>(lli OKAN<,!l<: |('IjI<:KII no. n>. 'riild is an
nnlirnly in'w ( 'a-nlaloupo JiiHt liolnff (lovolopnd
iiinl Id dhowinK oiildlainliiiK innrllH an an early
niarknt Mninn. II ruiiH H(a,iula.rdH to Jumbo
Hi'/.nd, and ipiltn nnll'oi in In di/A\ dhapn and
I'olor. (N)lnr of ll(»Hh id (lno|i, rlcli r(dl oraiiKn
llnl, and Mm Hiddl navily id llm dinalli^dl of any
('!a.nla Ion pt' frown. 'Tin' rind id novidi'd with a

Karly Innp(^^lul Ouiiluloiipo.

hnavy, dolid not, dliowliifr ('xeellent shipping
(lualitied. 'IMm llavor is superior, equalled by
few and ex(!ellod by none. This new variety
took llrst premium at the Rocky Ford Pair
over all compel itord. I^’amry sekurtod seed, oz.,

2r>c; III., 7 r>c; III., $2 .00 .

r«>lIock Orangre'-FIosliPd Cantiilonpe.

Four Qualities of Seed
eiCOWN SICT SIC1CI>. lItirv«'Nt('!<l friini

(Ini Ih-Nt NcitiiiK: (inly, wliii'h fclv(v4 u
trim rnp rod iiicl bill of ItH oriKiiuil tyi>e;
Niicli HiMdl In Hiivod at a Hacrillce of
llio iMirly crop and a ktimuI market,
wliicli inaki-d (Irowii Hot S('(‘d (‘xpcnslve.

NUAUilCIt. ONIC HKKI>. llarvi^Htcd from
ncIi'cIimI McIoiin of tlio ciiliro nmihoii.
Tliid Ni'cd Im coiiH'lilorcd (he Ntantlard
lunoiiK ri'liable dealeni and well in-
foriiied ifrow'erM.

FlKld> IMJN HKICD. From all the
meloiiN aN they eoiiie from the (k'ld,
ini' atleiitloii lieiiifc paid to tlie diiTerent
Ml/.eM, iieliiiiK, mcm'mI eavlty or lleMh eolor.

(IlFAF HFFI>. I'l-oin lleldH after all
(lie iiiirlie(alile iiieloiiH have lit‘en
Nhippeil. 'I'liiM Neidl usually prodnees
piMir eroiis; limvever, it eiui usually lie
boiiRlit for a5e (o 75e per pound.

The Ala.iuo I'ackliiir Co., In Itiunoa,
Mexico, pliiiited Honey Hewn November
I (Oil and hcKon shippiliiK April 10th.
'riieir Oautaloupi's, pfiiuted November
^5(h were ready for shippiiiK: April 22nd.



THE LARGEST SEED HOUSE IN THE WORLD BELOW SEA LEVEL 13

ynukiuif r>^rt of tin-. ]o, <><><; <jsxrn of CaotoJoup^r*-. ^hipp^j from JmporlaJ V'aJloy Jo>.f, h <-o>, o/i Jt. i>, o, Pi^r
job U> park fivo miJJjoo anp forty thou-^ob orato,, or moro t.ha/j ooo f^iotaJoupr; for prcrnow

in tJio l^niWJ htat.r^.

S'I'A -f>>nt,inuM

A Field of l(>-25 Cant.aJorj)>e*..

HO-VI-y JjKU T'e i.:oo' aop.op.'^ o '.a." o
7 ' e Ho.'^v L/0 V,- ayj- ' jrooo y>r. 7.'.o

'./P-oa, o:* -.'.apo ’,',6; >.z.o le

Me^or.s 5..ro r.o'’ yofo-ro' ' *;a/o' Moor :o a
good one. Fleisr. I* light groon a.od r.woo’. a>. honoy
Too r;'.': .gr.'. g-'oor or vorv g'o.v Fkt., i ^k;

;
<>«.,

2<k.
: % Jb

.
: Ib 552 70, pf/OtpaJd.

TKL F AKMFMA.V O K KKK.^/W MKOON ' or

or.o'o '0 ,' 0 O0 o" r.o;-, o oorr.

o

.o. y Vy/oroo
V. ',r. r, g Tr o ohapo o oo or.g '.r o " o>..o ortrorr oiy
'.r. ok 0,"; p. ' k o 'o o' . a a'go Mo on. *«-.. ^n.ng
aboo". ! 7 po^.ode .’o dooa wo. '.n th.o Va.ioy ar. o ;.s a

oa.ooalo -p^^ It frodtJontiy or'.ngo a .oo , or. oottor p - 'ro

:-:,or, .rr. k- tioo on y o ioa.-: . a.o Pago, O/
, Vi Jb

,

*1,.1>0; Ib ,
i&f, f/t.

FFKTTOJZFK. v,'o ropo.oo.mo.oo po,odo Vogotab a

npOiO;.?:. or F'.oo Moa d":; od O' wator '..no •'ooro plao'o

ffO.N'Ky JiAI.k. A no vr oro;-,;-. from }Ujfi<-,y /.) 0 W o.nO '^lanta-
o^XyO. (/jmWo.r to Si'jfx-.y \j(-.h 0 ',t o;it,o /re:.! nottod
vdth a et.nong lo.,m ogro.nato fla. /or a no' ooont Wo
O'.'ong.y ry.oomrr.o.oo ;t for hom o ., ,o J'k),,, J

; w..,
.%o; Jb..

cr, J J -AKrjfJAS Hfy/yf://!' HAKMO.N J J.N'J KOKJXX.K
10-2.7. korfor'’. Pfo.ono 'P'ho Mo ono a.ro oo.'Oj/ not’od,
vv,t.oo-t r ! OK, ','ory or.,fo.’m In :-izo a.no otiaxyo, do no'
dovo.oxy ;:o"'t K,oots and r^.n b'-. Xj^oky/i ojooor t.oa.n otho.'
t/pr-o of i'.orky yo.'do- 7 ho r.ooh !> vory do'-.x^, hr.o

a.r.d ro' GOiG/^-.G Gg;:j0 ;;o 2b io:r;'
^ hU-K;/ / j:*.

'
‘ a.r.', j ;

a, Joaydl r. g fa. '/Or ito y/Ith .markot g.'o//<-,ro a.r.d la bolng
pJa.nk-.o vo,/y •orr'or.;-. '/o y a.t ''.oia 'j/ Jyb., 55177;
10

,

^1.7.f>f;. Hose Fa,i>orr for Idamt fgjvorr>!, jjai.g<' 20.

7 JP 7 01^
. 7o:;ov,/ floah, doop r:b, .oooo.,.- ' larg- and r,'y

;oioy. bVo rooomrnond thorn for oa.r '/ or. ixknor. ' a to
j! ria, X/oir.' a. Oy' 'noy //.. no oa. no iong 'o.;pp ng

k 0 i
' 'y/k,/ for d typo 0 yt a ro a. y n.n O'. ' ;A- or,

Jyb.. 552. fK>.'

Casabas
OOKJ>K>' JiKAt.TV k ' o /y go-- /' 0 .o oztono; vo y

tr-Oygnoot To. .
' o ' 0. tr.ar a',, o no.' '.o-.O'yO,, oooo.,oo

of i'.f) boo. ykfj o.pxyoo 'o.r.oo, orV: .' ' ' o/.o^p ng OyO iMoo
o.r d o’ollolooo fia. /or k. lo *ho ka.oaoa ' .bo' aoood rr , 0 .-.

to. tho fa.rr o of ''yO.iifor n!a a.o v/oH o-ti a.ddlng a rn;. :io.o

bo. a.'s; oa/.r .-oa.' o t o v/oa, ’.r- of r. o o'oa.'o '/o 'lo.y,

;p a, y- y ;> tr.- or / .a - o’y g-ov/' o imp/-. a, /a oy
for r.pp.rg ,'/ary grov/o'o na.vo rr a o gooo rooooy
O' '.'.0./' Fkl,, Ibo: Wy., 2.7r;, Vi )b,, 7.7/,; fh

, V2 '2.7,

X>rAt,x/ald.

H o n>ry fro v> 'VI 1 o n



14 CUFF-ARCHIAS SEED COMPANY, BRAWLEY, CALIFORNIA

True Type of Pure Klondike, The Best Melon That Ever Grew. Brown Seeded.

Watermelons ( Sandias

)

CULTURE. Watermelons should be grown on similar soil to cantaloupes, but they do well in very sandy soil. New.
sandy soil has been known to produce a good crop of Melons. Make high ridges ten feet apart and smooth down to
a south slope, rows running east and west, plant seed midway up ridge. Plant 1% pounds of seed to the acre, in hills
six feet apart. Early planting should start January 1st to 20th, and cover as in cantaloupes. Use 16x18 paper, about
100 sheets to acre, 16x18 covers cost about .$6.00 an acre, including labor. The average yield is 7 to 12 tons. Late
planting, January 20th to April 1st, requires no covering. Early Melons ripen about June 1st. We recommend only
the following varieties for shipping.
SOMETHING ABOUT WATERMELON SEED. It takes from 8 to 11 Melons to a pound of seed. The seed crop is

harvested all at one time and the yields in our growing sections are 400 pounds to the acre. Melons require hot
weather and light, sandy soil. Annual U. S. consumption about 600,000 pounds of seed. About forty kinds planted
generally.

ITInnfliL’O most popular Melon on Los Angeles mar-
IVKII1U1K.C ket. Is long, slightly ribbed, solid green,

dark red flesh and superior flavor to all others, but
not a good shipper for Eastern market. However,
many cars of Klondikes were shipped as far as Idaho
last season in good condition. Klondikes are becom-
ing the most popular Melon grown in the Valley. The
deep red flesh and small brown seed takes the eye
and the flavor takes the taste. We advise all growers
to plant Klondikes heavy next season. Our Klondike
seed for this season is from the same growers that
have supplied us for the last several years. Ther^
can be none better. A 40-acre fleld planted with
Klondike seed last season showed less than one pei-

cent off type. We offer two types of seed—solid brown
and black and white. Pkt., 10c; oz., 35c; ^ lb., $1.00;
lb., $3.00, postpaid.

BLACK SEEDED ANGELENO. A little

smaller than White Seeded, and a few days
later, but many markets prefer a black
seed, and it is generally claimed the black
seed produces a ficher red and a better
quality Melon than the white seed. It

makes an ideal second crop to the White
Seed Angeleno. Pkt., 10c; oz., 20c; ^
lb.. 50c; lb., $1.50.

WHITE SEEDED ANGELENO. The most at-
tractive in appearance of all Watermelons—is large size, beautiful dark green rind
with a tinge of gold showing through the
green. No other variety compares with
the Angeleno in its bright red flesh, red
to the rind and entirely free from flbre,

simply melts to water, and not excelled
in flavor. If the picker will observe the
gold showing through the green as soon as
it is ripe, he need never pick an unripe
Melon. It is the earliest and largest long
distance shipper of the round type Melon.
Pkt., 10c; oz., 20c; lb., 50c; lb.. $1,50,
postpaid.

IMPORTANT NOTICE. Owing to the
tendency of the seed of this Melon to split

open, we advise you to soak the seed in
water for only a few hours. It soon closes
and is ready to plant, and every seed will
germinate, but if planted before soaking,
the seed Alls with dirt and decays. Please
heed this notice.

SEE PAPER. FOR PLANT COVERS PAGE
29.

EXCELL. The largest Melon grown in Imperial Valley,
weighing from 40 to 65 pounds, ripens as early a-s

Klondike. It is the best Melon grown in the Valley
for eastern shipping. Our Excell seed is Florida grown
and has proven to be all that could be desired in type
and size. Pkt., 10c ; oz., 20c; % lb., 50c; lb., $1.50.

RATTLESNiVKE. Has long been a popular Melon with
shippers. It is a long Melon, having a white rind,
with dark green stripes. Flesh of excellent flavor.
Pkt., 10c; rz., 20c; % lb., 40c; lb., $1.25, postpaid.

Angeleno Watermelon. Black Seeded.



THE LARGEST SEED HOUSE IN THE WORLD BELOW SEA LEVEL 15

Crystal AVhite Wax Onion.

Onions ( Cebolla)
Onions should be planted in rich, light soil well

worked, will thrive in soil with some alkali. Some
of the professional growers sow seeds in beds Sep-
tember 1st to 15th, and transplant in field in Novem-
ber. This method has produced 600 crates to the
acre. Sow seed three pounds to the acre in double
rows similar to lettuce, plant October 1st to 30th;
thin to 4 iiiches when 4 to 6 inches high, harvest about
April 1st. Yield about 300 to 500 crates to the acre.
CRYSTAI. WHITE WAX. Teneriffe grown. A large

white Onion of the Bermuda type, becoming more
popular every year. It is mild and sweet, an ex-
cellent keeper and presents a beautiful appearance
on the market, being of a waxy white, clean cut
and uniform. It produces few seeds, therefore re-
mains high priced. Special price in quantities.
Pkt., 10c; oz., 30e; lb., $5.50.

WHITE BERMUDA. Teneriffe grown. We import
our seed direct from the noted island of Teneriffe,
and it is grown by the most reliable seed grower
in that celebrated district. This variety is more
extensively grown in arid localities than any other
and we recommend it and the Crystal Wax in pref-
erence to the many varieties usually offered in seed
catalogs. For the reason that these few varieties
have proven so highly satisfactory, we limit our
offerings to them, and urge that these only be
planted. The White Bermuda is a pale straw
color, fiat and very mild. Pkt., 10c; oz., 30c; %
lb., $1.00; lb., $3.00, pos^tpaid.

RIVERSIDE SWEET SPANISH, Very large, light
yellow, globe-shaped, small top, good shipper. This
Onion was brought from Spain several years ago.
A small acreage was grown, the product of which
was sold at the stores of Riverside, California. The
unusual mildness and excellent flavor made this
Onion popular at once. One hundred of these
Onions weighed 130 pounds. Our seed is from extra
select stock. Pkt., 10c; oz., $1.00; % lb., $3.00;
lb., $8.50.

Onion Sets
The earliest Onions are grown from sets planted

in September. This brings them in the market in
February and March, when prices are highest. About
250 pounds of sets will plant one acre. When ready
for use, take up every other one as needed, allowing
the balance to grow to mature size. One pound of
sets will plant fifty feet of row. Lb.. 40c; 10 lbs.,
.$3.50, postpaid. For larger quantities m-ite for prices.

Hollow Crown Parsnips.

Okra
(QUEMBAMBO)

CULTURE. Plant seed
March and April, 6 to 10
inches apart on ridges 3 feet
apart. If you have never
eaten Okra you have missed
something. One ounce of
seed to 100 feet of row. While
Okra can be grown for local
market at a profit, it is not
grown extensively for ship-
ping.

EARLY GREENPOD. It Is

just the thing for truckers
in the Coachilla and Im-
perial Valleys, because it

matures In April, fully a
month ahead of other va-
rieties; bears continuously
until late in the season.
The pods are three to four
inches long, deep green in
color, and when young are
absolutely stringless. Every
early trucker should have
this variety. Pkt., 10c;
oz., 20c; % lb.. 45c; lb.,

$1.25, postpaid.

WHITE VELVET. On ac-
count of its attractive
white color, good flavor and
tender pods when quite
young, it has long been a
favorite variety. Pkt., 10c;
oz., 20c; ^ lb., 45c; lb.,

$1.25, postpaid.

Parsley
(PEREJIL)

Plant October to January,
two pounds to the acre or one
ounce to 100 feet in double
rows on low ridges. Does well
in light or heavy soil, it

thrives in Imperial Valley.
A few growers have raised
commercial crops, but it is

not considered a paying crop.
It is so easy to grow every-
one sho.uld grow it for
home use. White Velvet Okra.

CHAIMPION MOSS CURLED. Extra dark. Leaves crimped
and curled, giving a most beautiful decorative appearance.
Pkt., 10c; oz., 20c; % lb., 60c; lb., $1.75, postpaid.

Parsnips ( Chirivia

)

Plant in October, four pounds of seed to the acre or one
ounce to 100 feet in double rows on low ridges, thin to four
inches. Light soil preferable; they are slow growing but
do well here. Not grown for shipping.

HOLLOW CROWN. Has long been a favorite in the family
garden on account of its excellent table qualities. Pkt.,
10c; oz„ 20c; % lb., 50c; lb., $1.75. postpaid.

Peanuts
Peanuts are grown extensively in Southern California and

will do equally as well here. Plant 20 pounds- of seed to the
acre in March. The large Virginia nuts are heavy producers,
but the vines spread close to- the ground, making it more dif-
ficult to cultivate than the Spanish. Plant in sandy soil and
sub-irrigate. Harvest by plowing out the entire vine and
stack on a pole, do not remove nuts for one month after
stacking.

’VIRGINIA UMPROYED PEANUT. This variety is much su-
perior to the ordinary Peanut, yielding fewer Imperfect
pods and combining earliness, productiveness and size;

yields ordinary land about 40 sacks to the acre. Lb., 40c;
10 lbs., $3,50, postpaid. Write for quantity price.

SPANISH PEANUT. This is the small, round Peanut used
so largely in confectionery lines. Upright growth, easy to
cultivate. Throw the dirt to the vines when in bloom
like potatoes. Lb., 35c; 10 lbs„ $3.00.



16 CUFF-ARCHIAS SEED COMPANY, BRAWLEY, CALIFORNIA

(Chicharos o Alverjon)

Dwarf Telephone Peas.

GRADUS. An early wrinkled Pea of the
finest quality, bearing large pods well
filled with the sweetest Peas you ever
ate. It is not only large and of good
quality, but it is also one of the very
earliest sorts. Pkt.. 10c; % lb., 20c; lb.,
35c; 10 lbs., $3.00, postpaid. Laxtonian Peas.

STRATAGEM. Pods are of a dark green
color and remain firm several days after picking. A very strong grower;
very prolific, pods of good size and well filled. Vines stand upright about
2 Vs feet; an excellent variety. Lb., 35c; 10 lbs., $3.00; 100 lbs., $22.00.

DWARF TELEPHONE. Medium tall; pods very large; medium green peas
very sweet; a favorite with shippers probably because it carries well and
commands a high price because of quality. The standard in Imperial Valley.
Telephones should not be planted before October as they are later than
Laxtonian. The January frost will kill the bloom if too early. Lb., 35c;
10 lbs., $3.00; 100 lbs., $22.00. Special price on large lots.

We have tried many varieties of Peas in Imperial Valley, but have found
no other we can recommend equal to the above list. Each variety we list

is adapted to a special soil and season. Our peas are grown on the coast,

the crop is carefully rogued and personally inspected by us.
Peas are one of our specialties. We handle them in car lots. Ask for

prices on large lots.

Pea growers should keep a close watch for aphis, and dust with Calispray
No. 1 at the first appearance. Dust with Aoichor Brand Sulphur where
mildew shows and when peas are in bloom to keep blooms from chopping.
Inoculate seed peas with Humogerm; it makes a big increase in yield.

MARKET. Is always good owing to
the fact that Peas mature in the Valley
much earlier than elsewhere. There is
usually a good market both on the coast
and East. There were about 3000 acres
grown in Imperial Valley last season.
Peas are shipped extensivelj' to the Eastern market in iced
drums.

CULTURE. Laxtonians should be planted September 15th to
30th, 60 pounds of seed to the acre for early Winter picking,
begin picking in about fifty days after planting, giving Peas
for November and December market. For late planting, plant
Laxtonian October to December 20th, in warm, protected places
for January and February picking.

Plant Dwarf Telephone October 1st to 30th on medium soil;
make low, broad ridges, north and south, plant Peas in double
rows, use 30 pounds to the acre or % pound to 100 feet. Begin
picking February 15th; yield two tons to the acre. Dwarf
Telephones are the standard here.

Peas will rot in soil that is too wet, especially during the
Winter months. They will stand a great deal of frost and cold
weather until they bloom, but after they bloom a heavy frost
will destroy the pods, and if cold enough, will kill the vines.

LAXTONIAN. The standard early Pea for Imperial Valley and
the west coast of Mexico. Medium dwarf, very large pods, 5
to 6 inches long and has yielded four tons to the acre; they
will mature in 50 days. When planted the middle of Septem-
ber they are ready for picking the first part of November. The
Mexican growers in the frostless districts intend growing the
Laxtonian for the Winter holiday market which we believe
can be done in Imperial Valley by planting in October. Many
growers plant Laxtonian Peas in September to be followed
up with cantaloupes in December. The Peas enrich the soil
to such an extent that there is a marked increase in the follow-
ing cantaloupe yield, besides the advantage of two crops in
six months We advise inoculating. Lb„ 35c; 10 lbs., $3.00;
100 lbs., $22,00. Special price on larger lots.

INOCULATE THIS
SEED WITH
HUMOGERM



THE LARGEST SEED HOUSE IN THE WORLD BELOW SEA LEVEL 17

Peppers (Plmiento o Chili)

CULiTURE. Plant seed September and October in beds
covered with canvas, the same as egg plant, as both
require a great deal of heat to force young plants. The
beds should be kept watered well. Transplant only
strong plants February 10th, plants should be 8 to 10
inches high when transplanted, set on low ridges 3 feet
apart and plants 2 feet in row. Green Peppers ready to
gather about May 1st, about % pound of seed or 7000
plants to the acre. Market is good, some of our cus-
tomers report $1000 to the acre returns.
Chinese Giant is the favorite as it is very large and

bears for several months, the only disadvantage is that
they sunburn.

Bull Nose is similar but about two weeks earlier and
mature at one time, and are less apt to sunburn, but
do not bring the price on the market that the Chinese
Giant does.
Anaheim Chili are grown here for market, but being

a hot Pepper it is hard to meet the competition of the
coast. Other varieties are grown in the Valley, but are
not considered profitable.

Liong Red
Cayenne Pepper.

RUBY KING. We recommend the
Ruby King for the west coast of
Mexico. They seem to do better
there than other varieties and the
natural market for that locality
being the East, where the smaller
Pepper is desired. Pkt., 10c; oz.,
80c; ^ lb.. $2.65; lb., $8.00.

B£L.Li or BULJLi NOSE. Do not con-
fuse this with Chinese Giant. It
is similar in shape, but scarcely
more than half as large. The
Peppers mature practically at one
time, making only a few pickings
necessary, and is an advfantage
where the land is needed for other
crops. Being early and producing
a heavy foliage, they are not sub-
ject to sunburn. Pkt., 10c; oz.,
80c; % lb.. $2.65; lb., .$8.00, post-
paid.

CHINESE GIANT. A very large
Pepper of the Bull Nose type, often
growing to five inches in diameter.
This is the variety grown so ex-
tensively in frostless sections for
the Winter trade, when the grower
gets as much as 20 cents per pound
for the gfreen Pepper. Sunburn
is their only disadvantage.. Pkt.,
10c; oz., 80c; % lb., $2.65; lb.,

$8.00, postpaid.

When You Think
of Seed

Think of

CASCO BRAND

Chinese Giant Pepper.

ANAHEIjVI CHIU. Anaheim Chili is desired above all
others for culinary use because of its agreeable pun-
gency. Other pungent varieties are intolerable. Not
so with Anaheim Chili. Pkt., 10c; oz., 50c; % lb.,
$1.65; lb., $5.00, postpaid.

PIMIENTO. This is a sweet Pepper—that is the difference—one which you will enjoy eating in salad, either
fresh or canned.
Canners and mar-
ket gardeners are
planting Pimiento
largely. Very thick
flesh, wonderfully
mild flavor. Pkt.,
10c; oz., 60c; %
lb., $2.00; lb., $6.00.

ROYAE. This is an
improvement over
the Ruby King.
While retaining
the same delicious
flavor of the sweet
Peppers, it is
thicker meated, so
much so that it

may be canned as
is the Pimiento.
It is particularly
desirable for the
table as stuffed
Pepper, because of
the delicious fla-
vor, fleshiness and
cup shape. Pkt.,
10c; oz., 80c; %
lb., $2.65; lb., $8.00,
postpaid.Pimiento Pepper.

Seed Potatoes ( Papas o Patata

)

Irish Potatos
Plant January and February, 5 pounds to 100 feet or

600 pounds to the acre in light, moist soil. Do not
irrigate before they are up, cultivate often and irrigate
little.

White Rose is the only variety we recommend. Pota-
toes should be grown here for home and local market,
but not for shipping. Our stock is selected for seed and
well matured. Price on application.

EAREY WHITE ROSE. Our entire stock of this Potato
is grown from selected certified seed this year and
they are a fine lot. The Early White Rose stands out
conspicuously among all other varieties as an all
around uniformly good yielder in any kind of soil. It
has been produced successfully here for the past five
years and is gradually gaining in popularity. Our
seed £s extra quality, large, smooth Potatoes, as
nearly perfect as it is possible to get them. 10 lbs.,

$1.00; 25 lb8., $2.00. Ask for quantity price.

Calispray No. 23 Kills Aphis

Sweet Potatoes
Sweet Potatoes do well in the Valley when planted in

sandy soil. Plants should be grown here. 100 pounds
of Potatoes will make 12,000 plants for one acre. Bed
January 1st, transplant February 15th to March.

SWEET POTATOES FOR SEED
The handling of Sweet Potatoes for seed has been

unsatisfactory to our customers as well as to ourselves
on account of the perishable nature of Sweet Potatoes.
However, if you wish us to secure Sweet Potatoes for
seed purposes, we will do so and send them to you at
your risk. Check or cash must accompany order.THE NANCY HAEE has now established Itself in the
Sweet Potato market. It is earlier and better than the
Yellow Jersey, therefore it is an early moneymaker.
On the other hand it will not keep as well as the
Yellow Jersey, therefore the latter is the late money-
maker. We can supply Yellow Jersey, Vineless Yam
and Yellow Yam in season.

SWEET POTATO PEANTS.
Our grower promises we can accept orders for March

1st delivery.
YEEEOW JERSEY. $1.25 per 100; $5.00 per 1000, post-

paid. Write for quantity price.
NANCY HAEE. $1.50 per 100; $6.00 per 1000, postpaid.
Write for quantity prices.



18 CUFF-ARCHIAS SEED COMPANY, BRAWLEY, CALIFORNIA

Bloomsdale Spinach.

L<ABGE CHEESE. A very productive Pumpkin. Shape
flat, skin mottled, light green and yellow, changing
to a rich crimson color. Pkt., 5c; oz., 20c; % lb.,
35c; lb., $1.00, postpaid.

BOSTON PIE or SMAEE SUGAR. A very popular small
variety. The skin is a deep orange-yellow and the
flesh sweet and fine grained. As famous in Boston
as the Boston Beans. Pkt., 10c; % lb., 50c; lb., $1.50.

KENTUCKY EIELI). Large, round, flattened, hardy and
productive. One to two feet in diameter. It has thick
flesh of extra fine quality and is a splendid sort for
family and market use as well as for stock feed. Pkt.,
5c; lb., 3.5c; lb., $1.00, postpaid.

Spinach
Plant September 15th to November, 20 pounds of seed

to the acre. Soil and culture practically the same as
lettuce, usually ready for harvest January and February.
It requires but little labor as no thinning is necessary.
Our Washington Grown Thick Leaf Prickly Winter is
grown in the Valley extensively and usually brings good
results. We believe Spinach will be a moneymaker this
season, with the small expense of producing a crop, and
the yield of three to five tons to the acre.

IMPROVED THICK LEAF WINTER, This new- variety
is one of our valuable introductions and has proven
its superiority over all other varieties for beautiful
large thick-leaved bunches that bring double the re-
turns to the .grower; sells more readily to the peddler
and pleases the housewife For canners no other va-
riety is equal to it. Pkt., 10c; ^ lb., 25c; lb., 65c,
postpaid.

BPLOOiMSDAUE. Large green thick savoy ciiumple'd
leaves, grows luxuriantly, producing 12 to 15 tons per
acre. Bloomsdale Spinach is the standard variety
throughout the Bast and South. Pkt,, 10c; % lb,, 25c;
lb., 65c, postpaid.

VIROFEAY. This variety has become popular as an
all around Spinach. It is desired by tfie grower be-
cause it is hardier than other varieties and will pro-
duce in tonnage per acre more than any of them. The
canner and shipper like it because of its large smooth
leaves. The consumer prefers it because it is ex-
ceedingly tender and of mild flavor. Pkt., 10c; % lb.,
25c; lb., 65c, postpaid.

Pumpkins
Plant one pound of seed to the acre in July and Au-

gust
:
they do well anywhere there is not much alkali.

They are a good fill-in crop, planted in milo or open
ground. They require no cultivation and everyone should
raise a few. We recommend Kentucky Field, Cheese
and Estampes.
ESTAMPES. It is the heaviest Pumpkin for its size

that we know of; 100 pounds is not unusual size for
them to attain. It is the canner’s favorite because of
its thick, deep red flesh and the fine sweet flavor. It
is without exception the best for dairy stock, and only
the scarcity of seed has prevented it from being more
widely known. Pkt., 10c; % lb,. 50c; lb,, $1.50, post-
paid.

p IRhubarb
Rhubarb has been tried out in the

Valley by many growers as well as
ourselves and found to be a failure,
as it will not stand our Summers.

Roselle
The plants grow from 3 to 6 feet high and bear an

abundance of handsome flowers, followed by fruit en-
closed in a thick, fleshy calyx from which is made an
excellent jelly resembling, but an improvement upon, that
made by the black currant. Pkt., 10c; oz., 75c; % lb..

$2.50; lb.. $7.50, postpaid.

Long White
Icicle Radishes.

Radish (
Rabano

)

CULTURE, Plant any time from September to May. Radishes thrive best in light, sandy
loam, made rich with manure. Sow in drills 10 inches apart. One ounce of seed will sow
a hundred feet of row; 10 pounds to the acre.

LONG WHITE ICICLE. For the home garden we con-
sider this a most excellent variety. Its extreme earli-
ness, beautiful white appearance, excellent flavor and
crispness should make it a favorite everywhere. Pkt.,
10c; oz., 20c; lb., 40c; lb., $1.25, postpaid.

EARLY SCARLET TURNIP. One of the earliest and
best sorts for forcing: its color is very handsome;
flavor very mild, crisp and juicy; stands a great
amount of heat without becoming pithy. Pkt,, 10c; oz.,
20c; lb., 40c; lb., $1.25, postpaid.

CRIMSON GIANT. A variety extraordinary in that, while
growing to an unusually large size, it is always tender,
crisp and of mild flavor. It remains in perfect con-
dition a remarkably long time, and, unlike other forc-
ing varieties, does not become pithy even when twice
their size in diameter; root turnip-shaped; color a
beautiful crimson-carmine; flesh firm, crisp and tender.
Pkt., 10c; oz., 20c; % lb., 40c; lb., $1.25, postpaid.

CHARTIER. A distinct, exceedingly handsome and at-
tractive sort ; coior of top scarlet-rose, shading into
pure waxy white at the tip. Attains a large size be-
fore it becomes unfit for table. Pkt., 10c; oz., 20c; 14
lb., 50c; lb., .$1,50, postpaid.

EARLY LONG SCARLET. Very brittle and crisp; color
a. bright scarlet; small top. Pkt., 10c; oz,, 20c; 14 lb.,
40c; lb., $1.25, postpaid.

JAPANESE SUMMER RADISH. Its beautiful white color
and mammoth size attract great attention. It is very
tender and the flavor is exceedingly mild. It attains
perfection in California, growing 26 inches in length
and 3 inches in diameter. It is a profltabie Radish to
grow, as it sells readily and is relished by all. Pkt..
10c; oz., 25c; 14 lb., 85c; lb., $2.50, postpaid.

WHITE TIPPED SCARLET TURNIP. An early variety
of medium size and excellent flavor, and of handsome Scarlet Turnip
appearance, Pkt., 10c; oz., 15c; 14 lb., 35c; lb.. $1.25, White Tipped
postpaid. Radishes.



THE LARGEST SEED HOUSE IN THE WORLD BELOW SEA LEVEL la

Squash (Calabaza)
Plant November 1st to 30 th, two pounds to the acre, on

south side of ridges, hills 3 feet in row, rows 6 feet, 6 to 10
seeds to the hill and thinned to 2 or 3 plants. A protection of
Arrowweed and newspaper should be placed over the hill,

with an opening to the south, protection should be placed as
soon as seed is planted and removed about February 1st. First
Squash ready for market about February 20th. Squash is a
sure crop and there is a ready market. White Bush and Italian
yield about 1000 to 2000 pounds to the acre. Our White Bush
Squash are pure white with slight scallop. We take great
care in handling only the best seed from reliable growers.

CUFF-ARCHIAS SPECIAL STRAIN WHITE BUSH is pure white,
but little scallop, uniform in size and shape, grown in Nebraska
especially for our Valley trade. White Bush was one of the
best paying crops grown in the Imperial Valley last season.
One grower received $350.00 from one-fourth acre. We urge
all growers to plant White Bush and Italian Squash. Pkt.,
10c; oz., 20c; % lb., 40c; lb., $1.25, postpaid.

HUBBARD. Plant in August for, like pumpkins, it sun-
burns badly, but if grown in the Fall it makes a wonderful
crop. There is a good local market. Oz., 20c; ^ lb., 50c;
lb., $1.50.

ITAMAX. Also known as the Cocozelle. Is long, cylindrical
in shape, tapering slightly to the stem end. The skin is

dark green changing to alternate stripes of green and gold
as it .ripens. The vines are bushy and extremely productive.
The very earliest of all Squashes, making an ideal Squash for
early market. Pick when 6 to 8 inches long. They have
ready sale In crates for the coast market. Oz., 20c; lb., $2.00.

PuiT)le Top Whit© Globe Tumip.

Cuflf-Archias HTiite Bush Squash.

LONG ISLAND WHITE BUSH. Is different from
other strains of White Bush in being much thicker
and the edges do not have the extreme scallops;
very early. Use for the first shipping as it is

several days earlier than the fiat type. Pkt., 10c.

New Squash
KADRA (Hindoo Squash). Native of India. Apple-

shaped, mottled green. Similar to White Bush
when cooked, but with a much spicier flavor.
Try a packet; you will be pleased with them.
Our stock of this seed is very limited. Pkt..
10c; oz., 30c.

NOTE. See Paper for Plant Covers, page 29.

Turnips (Nabos)
Plant September 1st and April, two ounces

of seed to 100 feet; two pounds to the acre, on
double rows, similar to lettuce. Keep well watered
as Turnips become strong and woody if allowed
to get dry when growing. There is always a ready
market for Winter and Spring Turnips in the
Valley and some demand for shipping. Turnips,
like radishes, are a quick crop and should be
planted each month during cool weather. They
do not freeze.

SNOIYBALL. Next to the Purple Top Globe in
popularity, but preferred by many because of Its
beauty and excellent flavor. It is slow to get
pithy in the Summer, but always crisp during
the Winter. Pkt., 10c; oz., 20c; % lb., 40c; lb.,

$1.25, postpaid.

PURPLE TOP WHITE GLOBE. Solid, very sweet,
slow to get pithy. The very best variety for the
Summer season. Indeed, the best for any sea-
son, but slower to mature than the Strap Leaf.
Pkt., 10c; oz.. 20c; % lb., 40c; lb., $1.25, postpaid.

EARLY PURPLE TOP STRAP LEAF. A very
popular variety in this section for either family
or market use; large size, white, purple above
ground: flesh fine grained. Pkt,, 10c; oz., 20c;
% lb., 40c; lb., $1.25, postpaid.

We Carry a Full Line of

Poultry Supplies THE W0RLD^(2\
1
^/'' BELOW StA LtVEl \

and Remedies CASCO
\ \ FOUNDED / /

1 9 14 X ,/



20 CUFF-ARCHIAS SEED COMPANY, BRAWLEY, CALIFORNIA

Tomatoes
(Tomate)

Plant October 10th to November 30th,
% pound of seed to the acre, rows 6 feet,
hills 4 to 6 feet, seed should be planted
on south slope and protected by Arrow-
weed and newspaper with opening on
«outh side. Use only rich soil for Toma-
toes. When plants are 4 inches high, thin
to two plants, being careful not to leave
sprouts; the two plants left should be
spread or turned in opposite directions and
a little dirt placed between them; strip
suckers and side shootsv leaving only
four top branches. This pruning should
be done when first bloom shows. In good
soil it is well to drill 500 pounds of Fruit
and Vine 4-8-3 fertilizer to the acre about
10 inches below hills as soon as covers
are taken off. In poor soil use Pish Meal
and Super Phosphate. Covers should be
taken off as soon as danger of frost is

over. Yield from 300 to 900 lugs to the
acre. First Tomatoes ripen about April
10th; heavy picking May 1st. Usually a
good market and a profitable crop. Pre-
vent cut worms with a mixture of 1

pound Paris Green, 1 quart molasses and
25 pounds corn meal; sprinkle mixture on
plants and around hill.

CtJFF-ARCmAS KING OF THE EARLY.
We have here the grandest, large, extra
early smooth Tomato of the age for
market gardeners, private gardeners and
shippers, no matter whether you plant
one dozen or one million plants for your
first picking. It is just the large extra
early Tomato plants thousands have been
looking for. It Is just the Tomato you
need. It is an enormous yielder. The
plant is a perfect mass of large, beau-
tiful red fruit. It is the ideal “stem
setter,” and as there is a remarkable
absence of leaves, the fruit ripens early
and almost “all at once.” The Tomato
that will bring you wealth and fame.
Each and every vine is a perfect mass
of large size fruit, as our illustration
shows. It has been tried in our Valley
and is considered best by all large
growers. Pkt., 10c; oz., 75c; lb.,

^2.50; lb., $7.50, i>ostpaid.

MOORE’S KING OF THE EARLY. This variety has been
used as the leading early shipper in Imperial Valley
among the Japanese growers for a number of years on
account of the heavy foliage and the smoothness of the
Tomato. It is a few days earlier than the first early,
but somewhat larger and firmer, similar in many re-
spects to the Cuff-Archias King of the Early, but we
do not consider it quite as early or as firm. This seed
is grown by Moore’s of Philadelphia. In sealed packages,
.$7.50. Crowm set, % lb., $10.00.

LIA^INGSTON’S globe. An excellent pink Tomato for
salads. Size three to four inches in diameter, smooth
and solid. Grown extensively for shipping in Mexico,
but considered too late for this market. Pkt., 10c;
lb., $6.00.

ITR^ST EARLY. As the name indicates, is the earliest
Tomato grown that is suitable for shipping, being
about 5 to 10 days earlier than the King of the
Earlies, but not so large or firm. It is bright red,
smooth and heavy yielder. We recommend it above
all others for the first shipping. Pkt., 10c; % lb.,

$1.76; lb., $6.00.
JUNE PINK. The most popular extra early Tomato
grown in the South and East. It is very prolific and
may be compared with the First Early except its

pink color. Pkt., 10c; oz., 40c; % lb., $1.35; % lb.,

$2.25; lb., $4.00.

Tomatoes in Mexico
Plant seed in shaded beds August 1st; transplant

September 15th.

First express shipment last season from Los Mochis
January 1st; first car January 3rd. There were 7000 acres
in Tomatoes last season at Los Mochis and vicinity.

Livingston’s Globe has proven to be th§ standard. Stone
is more subject to blight and is not as good a shipper.

Mr. Meeker of Los Mochis made extensive experiments
last season with Cooper's Special and Nordhook, both
being wilt-resisting varieties but believe he is still in

favor of the Globe.

For 'Pomato Wraps, see page 28.

Fniit Wnrin (Chlorldea obsoleta).lomaio rruii norm cotton boh worm and
Corn Ear Worm. Dust with Calispray Dust No. 38
after first fruits become as large as marbles, for
combined treatment with No. 86. Write for special
booklet.

Livingston’s Globe Tomatoes.



THE LARGEST SEED HOUSE IN THE WORLD BELOW SEA LEVEL 21

J. C. Archias residence in the foreground. The lawns and flowers make this one of the prettiest blocks in
the Valley. L.et us help you beautify your home.

Lawn Grass
AUSTRAXIAX RYE. The best lawn grass for Winter

lawns, but it is apt to scald out if flooded in hot
weather. It is the only lawn grass we can recom-
mend for green Winter lawns in Imperial Valley.
Eb„ 40c.

BEUE GRASS. The standard lawn grass in most cool
climates, but will not stand our Summers. Ask for
price.

BERMUDA GRASS. An ideal lawn grass for hot and
arid localities; it will stand more abuse, less water,
less cutting and does not scald. Lb., 60c.

FLOWER SEEDS
Giant Comet Branching Asters

Even with the most expensive reproduction process it

is difficult to convey the real beauty of the splendid de-
velopment of the good old Aster, the iridescent color-
ing of these great chrysanthemum-like flowers nearly as
large ae a saucer, with beautiful curved petals.

Giant Comet Branehlag Alter.

Calliopsis
If the varieties of Calliopsis were rare and high priced,

people would rave about their beauty, but as they are so
cheap and easily grown, they are often i>assed by un-
noticed. The lovely combinations of yellow and brown
are not excelled in any other plant and they have an
elegance and grace all their own. Sow at any time of
the year and in any position or soil.

BICOLOR. Yellow, maroon center. Pkt., 10c.
CRIMSON KING. Dark crimson. Pkt., 10c.
GOLDEN WA\^. Pkt., 10c.
MIXED. Pkt., 10c.

Celosia Cristata - Cockscomb
Very ornamental and strong plants, producing mag-

niflcent combs of velvety looking flowers.

DWARF EMPRESS. A handsome strain, large and
compact heads; color splendid crimson. Height 10
inches. Pkt., 15c.

DWARF YELLOW. A variety producing flowers of an
attractive hue. Pkt., 10c.

DWARF MIXED. A mixture of rich velvety colors.
Height 10 inches. Pkt., 10c.

TALL CRIMSON. Brilliant crimson combs borne on
stems about 2 feet tall. Pkt., 10c.

TALL MIXED, Contains shades of crimson and yel-
low. Height 2 feet. Pkt., 10c.

Celosia Plumosa - Feathered
Cockscomb

PLUMOSA MIXED. A very fine selection of the popular
feathered Celosia, containing many pleasing shades of
color, varying from pale yellow to the deepest crimson.
Pkt.. 10c.



22 CUFF-ARCHIAS SEED COMPANY, BRAWLEY, CALIFORNIA

IXOWEK SEED—Continued.

Giant Flowered Cosmos
EARLY MAMMOTH ELOWERING. An improved early type which blooms

60 to 75 days after planting. The plants reach a height of 2 to 3

feet. The flowers are large and the stems long enough for cutting. A
fine all year flower. Pink, Crimson, White. Pkt., 10c; % oz., 30c.
Mixed. Pkt., 10c; ^3 oz., 25c.

LATE GIANT COSMOS. This variety often reaches a height of six
feet and makes a splendid background. One may have a wealth of
bloom from a few plants and they are excellent cut flowers. Pink,
White, Crimson, Lady Lennox Pink, Lady Lennox White, Mixed. Pkt.,
10c.

Gaillardia
Beautiful, showy plant, remarkable for the profusion, size and brilliancy

of its flowers, continuing in bloom from early Summer till late in the
Fall. Excellent for beds, borders or for cutting. Should be sown where
they are to bloom. Height 18 inches.
GRANDIELORA. Single perennial variety of varying shades of reddish
brown and yellow. Pkt., 10c.

Hollyhock
Some grow to the top of the

second-story window and in
some gardens they grow only
8 to 10 feet tall. The double
ones are \isually about C feet
tall. Hollyhocks were in all
the old gardens. Nothing
makes a better boundary. Our
doubles are very fine indeed.

DOUBLE VARIETIES
BLACK. Pkt., 10c.
ROSE-PINK. Pkt., 10c.
WHITE. Pkt., 10c.
BLOOD-RED. Pkt., 10c.
CANARY-YELLOW. Pkt., lOe.
3IIXED. Pkt., lOe.
SINGLE VARIETIES. Mixed.
The old-fashioned blossoms
in all colors. Pkt., iOc.

ALLEGHENY. Mixed. The
semi-double, fringed variety.
An artistic and pretty sort.
Pkt., 10c.

Larkspur
A useful annual for the bor-

der or for cut flowers. The
djouble-fliow’ering varieties w'e
offer are a great improvement
on the old single kinds. Height
3 feet.
DOUBLE STOCK-ELOWERED
MIXED. Pkt., 10c.

Marigold
A hardy annual, in dwarf and

tall varieties, growing from 6
inches to 3 feet high. The
flowers are various shades of
yellow and brown. The tall
varieties are very valuable for
large bedding or background
work, and the dwarf varieties
for borders.
TALL FRENCH MIXED. Pkt.,

10c.

Nasturtiums.

Morning Glory
Beautiful climbers with rich and varied colored flowers, very

useful for covering lattice work, verandas, etc., where they are
exceedingly effective. Soak the seed for several hours in warm
water before planting.
MAJOR TALL MIXED. Pkt., 10c.
MINOR DWARF MIXED. Pkt., 10c.
IMPERIALIS (Imperialis Japanese Morning Glory). Pkt., 10c.

Nasturtium
These favorite flowers will grow in almost any location and on

all kinds of soil. The dwarf varieties are used for bedding and
borders and the tall varieties for climbing and covering fences,
trellises, etc. They continue to bloom until cut down by frost.

FINE DWARF mXED. Height 10 inches. Pkt., 10c; oz., 25c,
TALL GIANT MIXED. Height 5 jLo 10 feet. Pkt., 10c; oz., 25c.

Pansies
BEAOONSFIELD. Large purple-violet. Top petals blue. Pkt.,

15c.
GIANT EROS or GOLD MARGINED, Velvety brown edged with

golden yellow. Pkt., 15c.
MAHOGANY COLORS MIXED. Pkt., 15c.
PURE WHITE. Giant flowered. Pkt., 15c.
GIANT YELLDW. Pkt., 15c.
DEEP PURPLE. Pkt., 15c.
GIANT PANSIES MIXED. Pkt., 15c.
GOOD MIXED. Pkt., 15c; % oz., $1.25.

Portulaca
Beautiful race of dwarf plants for rockwork or dry, sunny

locations, bearing glossy, cup-shaped bloS^bms in brilliant colors.

Annual.
DOUBLE MIXED. Pt., 10c.
SINGLE MIXED, Large flowers. Pkt., 10c.

Centaurea Imperialis.

Centaurea
Everyone knows and likes the oid-

fashioned “Sweet Sultan.’’ Known also
as Bachelor’s Buttons, Blue Bottle,
Ragged Sailor, Bluet and Ragged Rotabin.
CENTAUREA CYANUS.

Blue. Height 2 feet. Pkt,, 10c.
Double Blue. Height 2 feet. Pkt., 10c.
Pink. Height 2 feet. Pkt., 10c.
IVliite. Height 2 feet. Pkt., 10c.
Mixed. Height 2 feet. Pkt., 10c,

CENTAUREA IMPERIALIS. An im-
provement on the old-fashioned “Sweet
Sultan.” Height 2 feet.

Brilliant Rose. Pkt., 10c.
Lavender, Pkt., lOc.
Purple. Pkt., 10c.
White. Pkt., 10c.
Mixed. Pkt., 10c.
Suaveolens. Yellow. Pkt., 10c.

Eschscholtzia
A hardy annual with fine cut, feathery

foliage and beautiful velvety cup-shaped
flowers. Grows from 1 to IV2 feet high
and blooms profusely. Seed may be
sown in the Fall and any time there-
after till April and blossoms may be

had from early in January till late iri

Summer. The beautiful state flower of

California. Pkt., 10c; oz., 25c.

Gold Margined Pansies.



THE LARGEST SEED HOUSE IN THE WORLD BELOW SEA LEVEL 23

Shasta Daisies.

Stocks
A very popular plant in Imperial

Valley. For brilliancy, fragrance and
duration of bloom it is unsurpassed;
plant from September to December.
GIANT BEAUTY OF NICE. Delicate

flesh-pink spikes of double flowers.
Pkt., 15c; % oz., 75c.

GIANT CRIMSON KING. Dong spikes
of a rich crimson color. Pkt., 15c;

% oz., 75c.

WHITE PRINCESS ALICE. A double
variety about 2 feet high. Pkt., 15c;
% oz., 75c.

GIANT MIXED. A choice selection
of many colors. All large flowering
varieties. Pkt., 15c; % oz., 75c.

Scarlet Runner
A variety of climbing Bean having

rich scarlet blooms and most useful
for decorative purposes in covering
arbors and unsightly structures. The
pods are also appreciated as an ad-
dition to the vegetable list. Pkt., 10c.

Sweet Peas.

Double Annual Poppies
CARNATION-FLO^VERED DOUBLE
MIXED. Choice assortment of bril-
liant colors. Flowers very double
and well fringed. The plants
grow to a height of 4 feet and
bear immense carnation-like blooms
6 to 8 inches across. Annual. Pkt.,
10c.PEONY-FLOWERED DOUBLE
MIXED, Annual. Immense, double,
globular flowers. Splendid for
bedding and massing. Choice mix-
ture. Pkt., 10c.

Single Annual Shirley
The most charming Poppy in cul-

tivation. The blossoms are bright
and showy and include an almost
endless variety of colors, from pure
white, pink, terra cotta, salmon,
chamois and rosy carmine, to bril-
liant crimson, many of the flowers
being beautifully flaked or edged
with white.

BLUE SHADES. Grey-blue.
APRICOT. Deep apricot shades.
ROSE-PINK. A fine large flower.
PICOTEE. White cup, scarlet edged.
A. & M. SHIRLEY. Fine mixed.
Pkt. 10c.

FLANDERS POPPY. The famous
Poppy of Flanders Field. A single
annual of blood-red color. Abun-
dant in the fields of Europe. Pkt.,
10c.

GLAUCUlM (Tulip-floweredD Beau-
tiful variety, producing flowers of
the most vivid scarlet ; effective
for beds or masses. Annual. Pkt.,
Ktc.

Phlox
CULTURE. Phlox is an extensive

and interesting genus of invaluable
hardy annuals, producing fine clus-
ters of flowers in a variety of colors
which includes white, pink, rose and
purple.

BRIGHT SCARLET. Height 1 foot.
Pkt., 10c.

PINK. Height 1 foot. Pkt., 10c.
CHAMOIS-ROSE. Height 1 foot.
Pkt., 10c.

WHITE. Height 1 foot. Pkt., 10c.
kTNE 3IIXED. Height 1 foot. Pkt,,

lOc,
LARGE FLOWERING. Fine mixed.

Height 1 foot. Pkt., 15c.
A^RY DWARF, EXTRA FINE
MIXED. Height % foot. Pkt., 10c.

CUSPIDATA (Star Phlox). Mixed.
Height 1 foot, Pkt., 10c.

Shasta Daisy
A fine perennial plant bearing large,

white, single blossoms, with yellow centers.
ALASKA. The finest. Pkt., 15c.
ORDINARY. Pkt., 10c.

Sweet Peas
CULTURE. Sweet Peas should be sown

about three inches deep and require an
abundance of water—but do not sprinkle
the vine. Keep the flowers picked and
do not allow them to run to seed or they
will soon stop flowering.

SELECTED GRANDUFLORA TYPES
Pkt., 10c; oz., 30c.

BRILLIANT BLUE. Deep blue.
DOROTHY ECKFORD. Barge white.
LADY GRISEL HAIVULTON. Lavender.
KING EDWARD VII. Bright red.
MISS WILMOTT. Orange-pink.
PRIMA DONNA. Pale soft pink.
SUPERB mXTURE. Pkt., 10c: oz.. 25c.

GIANT SPENCER VARIETIES
Pkt., 10c; oz., 40c.

AMERICA. Red and white striped.
APPLE BLOSSOM. Rose and blush.

‘

CONSTANCE HINTON. Pure white, ex-
tra large frilled and one of the latest.

COUNTESS SPENCER, Light pink, shad-
ing darker toward the edges,

FLORA NORTON. Clearest and most pro-
nounced blue.

HELEN LEWniS. Standard orange, wings
salmon.

KING EDWARD. Carmine-scarlet.
3IRS. HUGH DICKSON. Buff and apricot-

pink.
PARADISE IVORY. Ivory-white, with a

slight tinge of buff.
SPENCER 3IIXED. Pkt.. 10c; oz.. 25c.

Phlox.

Stocks.



24 CUFF-ARCHIAS SEED COMPANY, BRAWLEY, CALIFORNIA

Darwin Tulips.

Zinnias
Improved Giant Double
This strain is offered in several colors.

The individual blooms often measure five
inches in diameter and the plants are in
continuous flower from late Spring until
well into the Fall. An annual which can
be grown from seed with a minimum amount
of trouble.

Flesh Shades Rose Shades
Golden Yellow Scarlet Shades
Pink Shades Sulphur-Yellow
Purple Shades White
Apricot-Buff Pavender
Orange

Pkt., 15c each; % oz., 40c.

SPECIAP GIANT MIXED. Pkt., 15c; %
oz., 40c.

APE COPORS MIXED. Pkt., 10c; % oz.,

25c.

i*laUiolu».

Crocus
One of the first flowers to

bloom in the early Spring.
Grows to 3 and 4 inches high.
50c per doz.; $3.50 per 100.

Paper-White Narcissi.

Bulbs
for Fall
Planting

Narcissus
The Narcissus is one of our most beau-

tiful Spring flowering bulbous plants,
and thrives well in California. Some
very desirable effects can be had by
planting them in solid beds.
Purge bulbs, 26o each; 5 for $1.00.

EMPEROR. Pure yellow, of immense
size. 10c each; $1.00 per doz.; $7.00
per lOO.

EMPRESS. White perianth with golden
yellow trumpet. 10c each; $1.00 per
doz.; $7.00 per 100.

CHINESE SACRED PIPY. White with
yellow cup. Large Imported bulbs, 25c
each; $2.50 per doz.

PAPER-WHITE PARGE FPOWERING.
Pure white. 10c each; 80c per doz.;
$5.00 per 100.

Hyacinths
Hyacinths may be grown in the open

ground, in pots, or in glasses, and can
be planted from the beginning of Oc-
tober until the end of December.

Brig’ht red, pink, light blue, dark
blue, yellow, purple, white. 15c each;
$1.60 per doz.; $10.00 per 100.
MIXED. 15c each; $1.25 per doz.; $9.00

per 100.

Freesias
A very popular flower and one which

does remarkably well in our climate.
The bulbs can be planted from August
to the middle of November, three or four
inches apart and three inches deep.
PURITY. Large, pure white. 35c per

doz.; $2.00 per 100. Mammoth bulbs,
50c per doz.; $3.00 per 100.

NEW RAINBOW FREESIAS. Various
shades of pink, rose, lilac, purple, yel-
low and lavender. 10c each; 75c per
doz.; $5.00 per 100.

Gladioli
There is no flowering bulb that equals

Gladioli in the Valley. Plant November
and December; blooms In May and June.
AMERICA. Light pink; strong stems;
a popular cut flower variety. 10c
each; 75c per doz.

MYRTLE. A clear rose-pink, shading
to a deep pink on the edges. 25c each;
$2.50 per doz.

WAR. Beautiful deep blood-red. 25c
each; $2.50 per do*.

PEACE. Gigantic flowers on a mag-
nificent tall spike, glistening white.
Narrow stripe of purplish carmine
through center, 10c each; $1,00 per
doz.

' MIXED GLADIOLI. 75c per doz.

Improved Giant
Double Zinnia.

Jonquils
Much prized for cut flowers, on ac-

count of their fragrance.
CAMPERNEPPE RUGUPOSUS. Clear

yellow. The largest variety. 10c each;
80c per doz.; $5.00 per 100.

SINGLE SWEET SCENTED. Small flow-
ers, rich yellow. 5c each; 60c per doz.;
$4.00 per 100.

Tulips
The bulbs should be covered about flve

inches deep, and may be planted from
October to January, though early plant-
ing is advisable. Named sorts, 10c each;
90c per doz. Fine mixed, 10c each;
80c per doz.



CUFF-ARCHIAS SEED COMPANY, BRAWLEY, CALIFORNIA 25

INOCULATE THIS I

SEED WITH Alfalfa INOCULATE THIS
SEED WITH

HUMOGERM
|

The Foundation of all Agriculture in Imperial Valley. HUMOGERM

There were 51,600 acres planted to Alfalfa in Imperial
County last season, which required over 5000 sacks of
seed, divided about equally between Chilian and Peruvian.

There is a constant demand for land that has been in
Alfalfa three years or more, for lettuce, melons and other
vegetables. The vegetable men pay from $30.00 to $50.00
an acre annual rent on three-year contracts. Land sowed
to Alfalfa and pastured with dairy or beef cattle, makes
good returns, while building up for vegetables. It is the
surest method of farming in the valley.

Sow 12 to 16 pounds to the acre and Inoculate with
Huniogemi.

Field of Alfalfa.

INOCULATE THIS
SEED WITH
HUMOGERM

MELILOTUS ALBA. Melilotus alba is being recognized
more and more each season as a valuable soil ren-
ovator. Because of its large and extensive root sys-
tem penetrating deep into hard sub-soil, there decaying,
permits moisture to enter and break up the hardpan
that plowing may become deeper and more thorough.
It will grow in alkali soil and reclaim it. Lb., 35c,
postpaid. Quantity price on application.

MELILOTUS INDICA. Is now becoming recognized as
the legume best adapted for green manuring in the
orchards of California, and the sugar cane and cotton
fields in the Mississippi Valley, because it may be
planted late in the fall after all crops have been
harvested, will grow all Winter with only the season’s
rainfall. It prevents erosion during the rainy season,
is easily plowed under, is richer as a fertilizer and if

allowed to stand until July, will prevent much of the
June drop. Melilotus indica is the best legume with
which to build up your soil during the rainy season for
the Summer crop to follow, particularly potatoes and
melons. We hande many carloads each season and
can make attractive prices on large lots. 100 lbs., $4.00.

HUBAM. Annual Sweet Clover. Very similar to Melilotus
alba. Hubam being an annual, makes it the most de-
desirable for quick crop. Sow 20 pounds to the acre
from October to February 1st. Growth 3 to 4 feet in
three months. An ideal Winter fertilizer crop, and a
strong nitrogen gatherer. Inoculate with Humogerm.
Lb., 50c. Quantity price on application.

SESBANIA. Is the best Summer fertilizer crop for heavy
soils; it will grow in salt and alkali where no other
crop will grow. It will grow eight feet in ten weeks. It
is a strong nitrogen gathering legume and thrives in
hot weather. Sow broadcast from May to August; turn
under when seeds are forming pods. Sesbania made
Coachilla Valley soils. Native legume, growing wild
in the Colorado River basin. It is an ideal cover crop
for the hot sections of our desert land. The seed is

difficult to gather, which is the reason for its high
price. Lb., 30c; 10 lbs., $2.50.

IRON COW PEAS. Similar to Brabham; small gray
seed, spreading habit, vigorous growth, resistant to
nematode. We do not consider it equal to Brabham
10 lbs., $2.00, prepaid. Quantity price on application.

SOY BEAN VIRGINIA. The soy Bean Is being more
generally used as its merits become known. The impor-
tation of the Soy Bean from the Orient makes it un-
profitable to grow for commercial Beans or for seed,
but for early Spring planting. The Virginia makes a
vigorous growth. It is the only variety we recommend.
Soy Beans are not resistant. Price on application.

We keep in close touch with the Alfalfa seed growers,
inspect the fields, see that the growth is true to name,
and the seeds properly cleaned. Much of our seed is
cleaned in our own mills which are the latest makes
for cleaning all kinds of seed. The CASCO brand of
Alfalfa seed is the best on the market.

PERUVIAN COMPARED TO CHILIAN. They are both
good, but like everything else, each has its special pur-
pose. Peruvian grows best in cool weather and will
continue to grow through December and January, mak-
ing pasture when other crops are dormant. Peruvian
being a much faster growth than other varieties, the
annual yield is greater. The hay is not so fine as Chilian,
and Peruvian will not stand heavy pasturing in Summer.

Chilian Is ideal for Summer pasture and hay; it has a
longer life, stands more pasturing, and makes a finer
hay. We advise planting both varieties in separate fields.

CHILIAN or COMMON. It is so well known there is but
little to say; it is ideal for hay. Summer pasture, fine
solid stem, and smooth leaf. Lb., 40c; 10 lbs., $3J>0,
postpaid. Quantity price on application.

SMOOTH PERUVIAN. Has many of the good qualities
of both Chilian and Hairy, but is not distinct for
special purposes. Solid, smooth stems, rapid growth,
good hay and pasture. Price on application.

HAIRY PERUVLVN. Rapid growth, gray growth on stem
and leaf, hollow stem, grows through every Winter
month; cuts two tons an acre more than Chilian.
Lb., 40c. Quantity price on application.

INOCULATE THIS
SEED WITH
HUMOGERM

BROAD WINDSOR BEAN. Sometimes callefd Horse
Beans. Grows upright on a single stem, bearing a pro-
fusion of large, well filled pods. The roots are enor-
mously productive of nitrogen. We do not recommend
Broad Windsor, as they are a Winter growth and
aphis breeder.

Brabham Peas and Other Legumes at Mellowland
Experimental Station.

BRABHAM COW PEA. . It has only recently been de-
termined definitely that the Brabham is resistant to
nematode. This discovery places the Brabham fore-
most as a desirable Summer crop for green manuring
Few* districts are firee from nematode and while
other crops nurse it, thus spreading it over wider
territory, the Brabham will discourage its development,
and, if repeatedly planted, may eradicate it from the
field in which the Brabham is grown. Seed about
half the size of Whip-poor-will and very similar in
color. Compared with twenty other legumes grown at
Mellowland Experimental Station the past season, the
Brabham made the best showing, all things considered.
Iron being its closest competitor. Brabham Is of an
upright .growth while the Iron spreads, making them
hard to turn under. Price on application.

Summer and Winter Legumes



26 CUFF-ARCHIAS SEED COMPANY, BRAWLEY, CALIFORNIA

Milo Maize.

forty per cent more than
the same climatic and si

lbs., .$3.00, postpaid. Wrii

Milo Maize
CTJFF-ARCHTAS SEIiECT-
ED DWARF MIEO
MAIZE. Each season we
grow a field of Milo Maize
from northern seed; we
carefully rogue and only
select the best heads. This
acclimated seed produces
a very heavy yield of
large heads, large grain
and of a medium height;
our* modern cleaning
mills do the rest. The
demand for this seed has
increased every year.
Price quoted in season.

HIGARU. Similar in ap-
pearance to White Kaffir
but is more prolific; the
grains are somewhat
larger and are eaten
more greedily by stock
and poultry. It grows
about six feet tall and
stands upright. It is

easily harvested and will
yield 4000 to 6000 pounds
of grain per acre. It is

very popular in Arizona
and in the Imperial Val-
ley. Fb., 35c; 10 lbs.,

1^3.00, postpaid.NORTHERN GROWN
DWARF MIEO MAIZE.
Is grown from selected
stock. For the past 4

years the heads were
carefully selected in the
field before harvesting.
Now we have a strain
that grows about four
feet high and produces

it did three years ago under
conditions. Lb., 35c; 10
for quantity price.

The Wonder Forage Plant
A tall stooling Saccharine. Five pounds of seed to the

acre; plant in drills like Milo Maize from May to August
1st; will grow 8 to 12 feet in two months. Mann & Son,
east of Brawley, claim it superior to all other forage
crops for dairy; cattle eat the entire stalk. Price on
application.

Millet
Write for quantity prices on all varieties.

CULTURE.. Same as for sorghum. Sow from April 15th
to August 1st. Millets would be grown more extensively
were it not for the destruction by birds. Therefore, in
order to get best results it is important that you plant
the variety best suited to your purpose. In order to ac-
quaint ourselves with the characteristics of each variety
that we may give intelligent advice, we planted eleven
varieties on our demonstration plot.

RUSSIAN or HOG. If moisture is lacking and you need
pasture in the shortest space of time, plant Red
Russian or Hog Millet; there is a very slight difference,
and both may be pastured within six weeks; both
mature seed within sixty days. It grows three to four
feet tall. This seed may be harvested by heading and
a second crop will mature within another thirty days.
We recommend it for a quick temporary pasture. Lb.,
35c; 10 lbs., $3.00, postpaid.

JAPANESE. Grows rapidly four or five feet tall, branches
freely with liberal foliage, matures seed within 75 days;
seeds freely. We recommend it for early pasture or to
cut repeatedly for hay. Lb., 35c; 10 lbs., .$3.00, postpaid.

GOLDEN or GERMAN. Grows three to four feet tall,

branches freely and is enormously prolific of seed. The
heads are covered with small bristles. Where birds
can be controlled this is probably the best variety to
grow for seed. Where moisture is scarce this is a very
good variety to grow for pasture. Lb., 35c; 10 lbs.,

$3.00, postpaid.

PEARL or PENCILLARIA. Grows eight to ten feet tall,
having heads eight to ten inches long, prolific of seed
that is hard and not eaten greedily by any kind of
stock. When young the enormous growth of foliage
is succulent, but becomes coarse and objectionable and
should be silaged before feeding. We recommend this
variety for green feed to cut when two to three feet
tall. It is eaten greedily by all stock. Lb., 35c; 10
lbs., $3.00, postpaid.

Sorghum
HONEY SORGHUM. This variety was only recently intro-
duced into California and at once proved to be very
desirable because of the large yield of grain, as well
as enormous growth of forage. It is given special
recommendation in the Farm Bureau Monthly, and has
proven highly satisfa,ctory to all who grow it. Lb.,
35c; 10 lbs., $3.00, postpaid. Write for quantity price.

EARLY AMBER. The Early Amber has been grown in
California for more than thirty years and has always
proven entirely satisfactory. It grows 12 feet tall
when allowed to mature, but it stools to a wonderful
extent when cut about every four weeks. Lb,, 35c; 10
lbs., $3.00, postpaid. Write for quantity price.

SHALLU or EGYPTIAN W^HEAT. A tall growing Sor-
ghum which has many stalks from one root. Sow in
rows for grain, using 3 to 5 pounds per acre or broad-
cast using 30 pounds for fodder. Lb., 30c.

FETERITA. Of the many non-saccharine Sorghums offered
in this book, none have proven more popular from the
start than Feterita, on account of its astonishing growth
after it becomes well rooted. Every testimonial re-
ceived expresses astonishment at its rapid growth. Sow
12 pounds of seed per acre drilled two feet apart; by
so doing, it yields 5000 to 6000 pounds of grain per acre.
The grain has about the same feeding value as Egyp-
tian corn or milo maize; yields from two to three tons
of grain per acre. The seed is more susceptible to
cold than other Sohghums, therefore should not be
planted so early, nor should it be planted in cold soil.

The second growth stools wonderfully, producing several
tons of excellent forage for pasture or for ensilage
after the seed has been harvested. It thrives luxur-
iantly on soil so alkaline that field corn will not
thrive. The heads are upright. Lb., 35c; 10 lbs., $3.00,
postpaid. Write for quantity price.

Sudan
Write College of Agriculture, Berkeley, California,

for Bulletin No. 377.

Sudan Grass has made good and has become more
popular each year. Cardinal points; Not particular

_

as

to soil—endures much alkali—an annual—planted during
April, first cutting in sixty days may yield four tons of

dry hay per acre and three to four tons may be cut

each thirty days until October. 12 pounds of seed are
required to plant an acre in order to produce hay of

fine quality. Lb., 30c; 10 lbs., $3.50, postpaid. Write for

quantity price.

Rhodes Grass
Rhodes Grassi is the best of all grasses in the Valley on

alkali and waterlogged soils. Sow in warm weather only.

Mr. Fowler, east of El Centro, sowed Rhodes Grass on
waterlogged soil and in three months he cut a heavy
crop three, feet high. It is a wonderful pasture grass.

He reports it wonderful dairy feed as hay or pasture.
Lb., 60c.

Millet.



THE LARGEST SEED HOUSE IN THE WORLD BELOW SEA LEVEL 27

Field of Red Oats on I. H. Mann & Son’s Ranch, near Rrawley, Califomia. The Oats are the third crop harvested
on this land in twelve months. Planted to cantaloupes in December and hai-vested 350 orates of cantaloupes in
June and July. Planted same ground in Laxtunian Peas followingr September 15th, and harvested one ton Peas to
the acre November 1st to 15th. Planted to oats January 1st, which he harvested, four tons to the acre, April 33rd.

Oats
Sow 70 to 100 porinds per acre.

TEXAS RED (Rust-Proof). This is the only variety that
is profitable to plant here. We have this on hand
during the planting season.
Texas Red Oats—Grown in Texas.
Texas Red Oats—Grown in California.
Price on application.

Barley
Sow 50 to 60 pounds per acre.

We aim always to have the best it is possible to pro-
cure. We cannot fix a price because of the fluctuations
of the market.
COMMON. The standard for California since old mission

days, and has not been excelled by any variety since
that time. It stools to a wonderful degree. If you are
looking for clean, heavy seed, see us about it.

IVIARIOUT. Mariout Barley is leading Common Barley In
yield this season by more than four sacks per acre.
While not regarded as superior under all conditions,
the value of Mariout has been well proven on dry,
light soils, in hot, dry localities and for late planting.
It makes a short growth and heavy yield of grain.

Wheat
Sow 60 pounds per acre.

(Plant October and November).
EARX.Y BAART. Early Baart Wheat is the right variety

for interior valleys. Favorable reports have come from
San Joaquin and Imperial Valleys indicating that this
variety will yield 20 sacks per acre under dry conditions
that would impair other crops. Price on application.

HARD FEDERATION. The Federation is the heaviest
yielding Wheat grown in arid districts. It has a
strong stem, quite rust resisting and the grain is equal
to the Early Baart. Mr. Strieby, near Brawley, raised
60 sacks of Federation Wheat to the acre. Price on
application.

Cotton Seed
We are located in the heart of the greatest Cotton grow-

ing district in the Southwest. We make a study of Cot-
ton, keeping in close touch with the growers and the gins.
When in the market for Cotton seed do not fail to

consult us.

PLANTING DIRECTIONS. Twenty-five pounds of seed
to the acre from February 15th and March 15th. Late
planting can be done during May; no planting should
be done in April, as it will bloom in the extreme hot

season, which causes bloom drop. We rec-
ommend early planting.

Acala
Introduced into the Coachilla Valley by

the U. S. Agricultural Department. It is

claimed to yield two bales to the acre. It

is grown almost exclusively in Coachilla.
All gins recommend it. This variety is

showing up well in the tests at the Mellow-
land station, and according to A. M. Shenk
of Calexico, who has 10,000 acres of this

single variety in Baja, California, no other
kind of Cotton has proven its equal in tests

in that region. Imperial Valley Cotton grow-
ers inspecting the Cotton in the Palo Verde
Valley, found that of the 20,000 acres there,
approximately 18,000 are in Acala. It is

an exceptionally heavy yielder. The first

planting by the government at Indio yielded
2.9 bales per acre and last year (a bad
Cotton year) growers in Coachilla Valley
got yields as high as 1 V2 to 2 bales per acre.

Not only does Acala Cotton have a long
fibre, which runs from 1 1 ^16 to 1 3/16
averaging 1 1/8 inches in length, but it will

also outyield shorter staple varieties such
as Mebane, Half and Half, Lone Star, etc.

This extra staple, in normal price years
brings a premium of 2 to 4 cents a pound.
Our seed is from fields that are planted

with seed originally furnished by the U. S.

Agricultural Breeding Farm, and is care-

fully rogued. Price, SfdO.OO per
^
100 lbs.

Ton and carload prices on application.

Field of Acala Cotton.



28 CUFF-ARCHIAS SEED COMPANY, BRAWLEY, CALIFORNIA

Grape Fruit Tree.

Grape Fruit
(POMEI/O)

There were shipped from the
Valley 33 carloads in 1922 and
60 carloads in 1923, which
commanded a price of $7.50 a
box in the Los An&'eles market.
The entire output of this Val-
ley is consumed in the coast
market at premium price over
product from other territories,
due to the superior quality of
the fruit; an idea of the de-
velopment of Grape Fruit in-
dustry can be had from the
fact that approximately 46,000
trees were set out here in 1922
and 70,000 in 1923; trees are
set 78 to the acre and have
borne fruit in 18 months while
they reach the stage of pro-
duction here in three years
equal to five years on the coast.
A six- to eight-year-old or-
chard will produce 200 to 250
boxes to the acre.

ON SOUK ROOTS. Owing to
the scarcity of Grape Fruit,
we strongly advise ordering
early for Spring delivery. Our
stock is limited to less than
20,000 trees.

MARSH SEEDLESS. The fa-
vorite variety for commercial
planting in California. Tree
a strong, vigorous grower
and heavy bearer. Fruit me-
dium and practically seedless.
Quality good. % in., $2.00 j

1 in„, $2.85. Special prices
on large quantities.

Oranges
WASIHNGTON NAVEL. Fruit large and seedless. De-cember to May. Bears well in light soil. % in., $2.50;

111*^

VALENCIA. Sharing more and more the popularity of
the Navel. Ripens after the Navel season is over. Best
for the Valley. Bears well on both heavy and light
soil, and are not affected by the heat. % in., $2.50;

Lemons
EUREKA. Very large. Lemons do extra well in the

Valley. % in., $2.00; % in., $3.00.

Strawberries
KLONDIKE. For many years the

favorite with large growers. It
is excellent for shipping. It is
the only Strawberry we recom-
ment for the Valley. Our plants
are all Arkansas grown. 50c per
25; .$1.50 per 100; $10.00 per 1000.

EXCELSIOR. An old variety that
leads them all for earliness, and
one that has stood the test for
more than twenty years. Berries
are of a dark red color, medium
in size. Ripens November 15th and
continues till March. 50c per 25;
$1.50 per 100; $10.00 per 1000.
Ask for our special booklet on

Strawberries. Klondike Strawberry.

Nursery and Farm Requisites
EXPAN TREE PROTECTORS

These Protectors are perforated, giving a free circu-
lation of air around the tree trunk. The paraffine preserves
the paper, making the Protector very durable. Will not
split or tear.

Size Lbs. 100 1000
14 in 50 $1.76 $12.60
18 in 66 2.00 15.00
24 in 85 2.25 18.60
30 in . 106 2.50 22,00
36 in . 127 3.60 28.50

GRAFTING WAX. lb.. 25c; lb., 40c;; lb., 75c, post-
paid.

BALLING TWINE. 5-lb. ball. $1.75, f. 0 . b. here.

BUDDING TWINE. Per baU, 60c; postpaid, 60c.

BUDDING CLOTH. Per square yard, 70c, prepaid.

POT LABELS

Plain 100 1000
4 in $0.25 $2.50
5 in 30 3.10
E in 35 3.60

Painted 100 1000
4 in $0.30 $3.10
5 in 35 3.60
6 in. 40 4.10

EXPAN PLANTING POTS
f

Size 100
3x8 $1.76

3x6 1.65

3x5 1.50

3x4 1.35

3x3 1.25
2x8 1.45

2x6 1.35

2x5 1.25
2x4 1.00
2x3 76
IVsxS 1.00
iy2x4 75
1%X3 50
All prices f. o. b. Brawley.

THE WAX PAPERPLANT COVERS are not
used extensively; however,
we carry a full stock. Price about the same as Glassine.

Plant Covers

TREE LABELS—Copper Wired and Painted

3% inch $0.35 per 100 $3.60 per 1000

HANGING BASKETS—Earthenware

7 in $0.35 10 in $0.75
8 in 50 14 in 1.50

HANGING BASKETS—Wire

Retail

Hot Cap Setter and Carrier Complete, each 4.50
Hot Cap, per 1,000 lots $6 25Hot Cap, per 6,000 lots e’ooHot Cap, per 10,000 lots * ’

5 80Hot Cap, per 25,000 lots 5.60
Hot Cap, per 50,000 lots 5 40
Hot Cap, per 100,000 lots I!!!! 5^20

Whlse.
1000
3.76

$5.26
5.00
4.90
4.80
4.70
4.60

TOMATO
printed.
weight.

WRAPS. All sizes, colors, printed or un-
Sizes 8x8 and 10x10 in both 10 and 12 pound
Price on application.

10 in $0.75 12 in $1.00

RAFFIA. We have natural Raffia by the pound or by the
ton. Great quantities of it are used on the Los Angeles
market by gardeners for tying vegetables. We are
headquarters. Lb., 25c. For larger quantities, write
for prices.

SPHAGNUM MOSS. Fine grade of Eastern moss for pack-
ing trees, plants, asparagus roots, etc. Single pound,
20c, postpaid. Per bale, $3.25, f. o. b. Brawley.

NEWSPAPERS. Newspapers for covering tomatoes. Over
issues, that have never been opened. About 150 pounds
required to cover one acre. There are 1,400 tomato
hills to the acre and 16 sheets of newspaper to the
pound. $2.50 per 100 lbs.

LETTUCE CRATE LINERS. Crown Wax Liners have
taken the place of white paper as it preserves the
lettuce much better. It requires two sheets 18x24
and two sheets 24x36 inches to each crate. Get our
price on ton and car lots.

GREEN MOSS. Line your wire hanging baskets with this
green moss. It will add to the attractiveness of the
basket. Lb., 30c.

JELLITAC. 30c per lb. Barrel price on application.

NO. 2 CALIFORNIA BOX TH INE. Price on application.



THE LARGEST SEED HOUSE IN THE WORLD BELOW SEA LEVEL 29

The Only Sure Protection.

WE CARRY A VERY COMPLETE ASSORTMENT OF
NURSERY AND FARM REQUISITES WHICH ARE
NOT LISTED, OWING TO LACK OF SPACE. WRITE

OR CALL FOR ARTICLES NEEDED.

PRICE

15x16
16x18
18x24

Paper Plant Covers
FOR EARLY CUCUMBERS, MELONS OR

SQUASH
Our paper business has grown to such an ex-

tent that it now takes many carloads to supply
our trade each season. We carry a large and
complete stock of Glassine and Wax plant
Covers, Tomato and Cantaloupe Wraps, Lettuce
Liners and Newspapers for Tomato Covers. It
will pay you to get our prices on large lots.

GLASSINE Paper Plant Cover is the only sure
protection against late frost and insects dur-
ing the early growth of your vines and at
an insignificant expense as compared with
the cost of insecticides, the continual labor
of combating insects and other pests, and the
cost of replacing, besides having a large per-
centage of vacant hills.

FULL BLEACHED GLASSINE PAPER COVEItS

$3.SOM $2.80M $2.60M
4.20M 3.35M 3.00M
6.30M 6.15M

i

Powder Dusters and Sprayers

Perfection Com-
pressed Air Sprayer
The tanks are made of heavier

metal than has ever been used in
sprayers of this kind, making the
tank practically unbreakable. The
pump is 1%-lnch seamless brass
tubing with a brass valve, and is

sealed into the top of the tank
with heavy threads following the
construction used in the best
makes of fire extinguishers.

These sprayers are made in gal-
vanized steel or brass as ordered.
Equipped with four feet of hose.
Weight packed 14 lbs.

Galvanized Steel, $7.50. All
Brass, $10.00. 3-ft. brass exten-
don rod, $1.00.

Macabee Gopher Trap
This is the most convenient gopher trap yet manu-

factured. It is easy to set, small and can be extended far
down into the hole. 30c, postpaid.

Clean Plants Mean
Profitable Crops

Cyclone Seed
Sower

This Seeder is
equipped with the fol-
lowing important fea-
tures: Sloping feed
board, automatic feed
adjustment, distribut-
ing wheel, triple gears.
Weight 6 lbs. Price,
$3.00.

Box Gopher Trap
This trap Is used extensively by gardeners. Is easy

to set and sure. By mail, 40c.

Easy Set Mole Trap
Catches them going and coming. A child can set it

with perfect safety. $1.25 f. o. b. here.

The American Beauty Dust
Sprayer

Is the most powerful port-
able duster built. One man
carrying and operating the
American Beauty can dust
trees up to 25 feet in height
and thoroughly cover from 5
to 15 acres per day in orchard
work and corresponding acre-
ages in truck crops.

It is the quickest machine
built to fill—it being necessary
only to loosen one thumb screw
to open the whole top and
pour in the dust.

It Is the easiest machine
on which to adjust the feed.
It is necessary to remove only

Use the American Beautyone screw to change the feed
Dust Sprayer. of dust. $20.00 each.

Gaboon Seed Sower
WIRE BOUND

STEEL
HOPPER

TWO
GATES

GEAR
AND
FRAME
MALLEABLE
IRON

The Standard Sower acknowledged to be superior to all
other hand sowers. Gives perfect satisfaction, and can
be used for sowing alfalfa and grains broadcast. Sows
from 4 to 8 acres per hour at a common walking gait.

Price, ^.00.

Segment Corn Planter
The lightest, most accurate, strongest, cheapest and

most up-to-date planter on the market. Never cracks a
kernel nor skips a hill. Melon growers are using it to
plant watermelons and cantaloupes. Price, $2.25.



30 CUFF-ARCHIAS SFEI) COMPANY, BRAWLFY, CALIFORNIA

DiisiiiiK’ With CtiliNpra.^' No. 15.

Insecticides and Fungicides
ANT POWDKR. Our Toncloii Purple i.s the sure death to red

aiit.s. Sijriiikle around ant liole.s. The ants will carry the
poison to the e^KS. iAt., fiOe.

KI.,.'\PK PK.'Vl)'' 10. A .solution of nicotine .sulphate containing
to i)er cent nicotine. The nio.st liighly recoinniended spray for
.soft-hodied .sucking insects such as plant lice, thrips, leaf
hoiipers. Also used for canker and currant worms, cherry
slugs, etc. Mixed with Lead Ar.senate and Lime Sulphur It is
at one time a remedy for scab, lice, and codling moth on a
tree. Fouir sizes. I-oz. bottle, 25e; y> ll>., .'|»1.00; 2-lb. can,
!|?l{.25; JO-lb. .'|il:i.75. <liUiiiot be mailed.

AltSKNA'I'K Oh' liKAl>. We unliesitatingly recommend Arsenate
ol I^ead as being the best means of
ridding trees and plants of all leaf-
eating insects, such as codling moth,
potato beetle, cabbage worms, etc. Lb.,
(»0c; 4-lb. pkg., i);i.40. Cannot be inaile<l.

PISH OIL SOAP. An excellent and in-
expensive means for killing plant lice
and scale Insects. Makes a good wash
foi- trees and plants. Lb., 25c. In
large (inantifies we quote very low
pri«-es. Can be mailed.

PARIS OKPPN. For grasshoppers, cut
worms and tomato worms, -“/i-lb, pkg.,
Klc; Ve lb., 7(le; lb., !)()e. Write for
(inaiitity pricro. Caiiii«>t be sent by imiil.

CALISPItAV OCSTS cov('r tin' widest range (d' usel'ulness
in pest coidrol. They are cafelully conii)ounded from
the best grade f)l' materials, each for its special ))ur-
l)oS('S. JOacb Calispray l)usl is, for its i)urpose, the
best (umibina I ion i bat the u|)-to-minute iid'ormation of
our own K('S(>arcb I )('pa,rtmen t can devise'. lOach croi)
has its' troubles. Flv('-ry one of the tbirt.v-live (talispray
Dusts bas a reason.

NO. 2, SPhClAL LIOAP IIOPPPH. 5-lb. <ans, .'i;i.!)5; 10-
lb. ^'aiis, .^5.05; 25-lb. drums, 50- lb. ilrnnis, $10.K7;
lOO-lb. ilrnins, i|;:t2.(;7.

NO. 12. ONION THRIPS. 5-lb. cans. $1.27; lO-lb. cans,
.1:2.27; 25-lb. drniiis, J|:5.I0; 50-lb. <lrniiis, J(:i).l)!); 100-lb.
drums, ItlH.OI.

NO. 15. APHIS. 5-lb. cans, !t;i-55; 10 lb. cans, !|v‘2 «r>; 25-
lb. drums, $0.02 ; 50-lb. drums; i;i~-^5‘. lOO-lb. drams,
l);2l.<i;{.

NO. 25 APHIS. 5-lb. cans. .SI.OO; 10-lb. cans, .i;;{.55: 25-
lb. drums, SK.OK; 50-lb. drums, .1110.57; 100-lb. drums,
1151.07.

NO. 55. TO.UATO WORM. 5-lb. cans, .111.50; 10-lb. cans,
.112.75; 25-lb. drams, .110.05; 50-lb. dnims, 1112.27; 100-
Ib. 4lrnms, 11123.17.

NO. HI, HPPTLiP. 5-lb. cans, .111.71; 10-lb. cans, 153.10;
25-11). drnims, .157.72; 50-lb. drams, .1114.44; lOO-lb. drums,
.1127.82.

DlJSTINCt SUT.l'imit. It ha.s been proven and so rec-
ommend( d by the ilniversity of California for dusting
peas, tomatoes, gra])es and other crops infested with
mildew and red spider. Price on application.

StlCIRRPL POISON—MOOKK’S. (Grain!. A certain
and .'^i)ecilic de.struction of gophers, squirrels, crows and
mice. Small size, 00c; medium size, .151.20; gallon size,
.112.00; 5-gallon drams, $7.00.

TKPP T.'\N(J LiEPOOT. (Paste). This is a sticky sub-
stance applied to the bark of trees to protect them
from all clinddng insects and also rabbits. It will
prevent ants from entering the trees. One application
is good for three or four monlhs. Lb. cans, 00c; 5
lbs„ $1.50; 5 lbs., .$2.75, postpaid.

Fertilizers
LKT'I'CCE.
Special Leader. .•\i)ply 500 potinds per
aero just before set'iling, directly under
the seed, about. 5 inches deep.
Nilratei of Stnla, 200 to :100 pounds per
a.cre in the irrigation furrow, about
four weeks before cutting.
Lislinu'jil, IDO lo 500 pounds p('r acre
in the side of irrigation furrow at
tbinning time.

( VN'I' ALHITI’ES ANI> W.XTERM ELONS.
Sp*‘cial I'rniling. Ap|ily iOO to 000
pounds per aeri' in the beet before
idanting. .“Oow directly undei- seed line
about tivt' inches deep.

TOAIXl’OES.
Producer. Apply -100 to GOO pounds
per acie at the time the covers .are
I'omoved. Sow in (be side of irrig.ation
furrow iK'xt to plants; cover about live
inebes. Do not disturl) fertilizer with
cultivator.

PEPPERS.
Specijil Lt'ader or l<'ishmcal. Apply 4 00
to 000 pounds per acre any time after
t)lanls are well started. Apply between
water furrow .and plants.

GRAPE ERIHT.
Spt'cial Li'^ader. Apv)ly e.arly in the
St)ring on each side of trees, irbout one
])ound per tree for e.ach year of age.
Follow in the late Summer with same amount of Fall Crop maker.

VSPARA GITS.
SpiH'bil I'rniting. Ai)ply .500 (o 2000 pound.s j^er acre just .after cutting season" workdeeply into the soil between the beds.
Tankage. Ap))|y .| 0 (i to 1000 pounds just after cutting season; 200 to 500 pounds
ale in the F;

I’RICKS ON APPLIC.ATIGN.

Humogerm LEGUAI

E

INOCl LATIGN

Roots l.ikc '1

gcr A'icbls-
This Alcan Hig-— Ilcttcr Soil.

Alfalfa or Lucerne, Soy Feans, Cow Peas, Sweet Clover. Melilotus Alba, Alelilotus
Indica, and Iltibam Clover, I’eanuts, Lima Feans, Garden Feans, Wax and String Beans,
Garden I’eas, Sweet Peas.

Humogerm is Economical and Easy to Use
Humogerm carries the nitrilying bacteria in a porous humus medium which acts as

a natural home lor them—keeps them fresh, active and vigorous. The ventilated cans
are friction top and open easily without cutting.

I’lace seed in pile, moisten slightly with water and a little sugar, pour on HU'MOGERM
and plant in usual way. This gives thorough inoculation, and is che.aper, safer and
better than the discredited, laborious soil transfer method.

How to Order
Specify crop and number of bushels you wish to inoculate. The can unit designations

.are on the bushel basis; for instance, the one bushel size contains sufficient culture
to thoroughly inoculate one bushel of legume seed, any varietv.

Special garden size for penK, beans and sweet peas, 25e. You will be delighted with
the fine results. ^ bii., 35c; % bii., (5dc; bu., $1.«(); 2Vi bu., $2.25.
When more than one bushel of seed is planted to the .acre, the one bushel size con-

tains sufficient inoculation for the amount of seed planted on one acre.



THE LARGEST SEED HOUSE IN THE WORLD BELOW SEA LEVEL 31

Planet Jr. Farm and Garden Tools

Xo. J57 Two-Itow Seeder.

No. 3 Hill and Drill Seeder

No. Jlill iind Orill Seeder.

The market gardener’s favorite all over th'^-
couintry. Sows all vegetable seeds in the drill,
at the proper depth and thickness, and eco-
nomically. Drops in the hill, 4, 6, 8 12 or

apart. Capacity :j quarts. Price,

NO. 5. The same a.s No. .'I, except the hopper
holds 5 quarts of seed. I'riee, !|125.00.

No. 17 Single Wheel Hoe
No. 157 Two Row Seeder

Particularly adapted for planting on beds. Best re-
sults obtained by using small team in the alleys with
drills between on the bed. The popular method in
Southern California for lettuce, table beets, etc. Works
equally well with single horse in the alley, and drills
on either side of furrow.

Drills are adjustable from 10 to 24 inches apart.
The draft of this seeder is so light that one man can
push it succes.sfully, but for all -day planting, an addi-
tional man or boy pulling on the front minimizes the
draft. Net weight 73 lbs. Trice, .$.'>4.00.

A very popular tool among all growers of vegetables.Comes equipped with one pair of O-lnch hoes, plow and
.. steel cultivator teeth. By placing wheel on outside
of wheel -arm, it is po.ssible to straddle the row and
cultivate two sides at one time. Trice, $9.75.
NO. 18. Same as No. 17, less plow and cultivator

teeth. Trice, .‘i;7..’>0.

No. 26 Drill Seeder.

No. 26 Drill Seeder
An improved seeder with features away ahead of any

seeder so far Introduced. It is designed to satisfactorily
meet conditions in any type of soil, whether it may be
sandy, heavy or muck, and it particularly meets all
muck land requirements.
We have a circular illustrating and describing this

wonderful .seeder. Your copy is ready for you. Trice,
$26.75.

No. 13 Double and Single Wheel Hoe
The No. 13 is a favorite with the market gardener. It

comes equipped with one pair of 6-inch hoes—the most
useful of cultivating attachments. With it you
can straddle the row and cultivate two sides
at one time until the plants are 20 inches
high; then change to a single
wheel hoe and
cultivate between
the rows. Cultiva-
tor teeth, plows,
rakes, disc hoes
and other attach-
ments can be

-..t

added any time. Double
Price, 10.25. Single

Wheel Hoe.

No. 83 7-Tooth Plain Cultivator
Where conservation of moisture and fine cultivation is

es.sential, the No. 83 7-tooth Plain Cultivator is a nec-
e.ssity, and those who know say that it is the coming
one-horse cultivator today. Bquipped with Planet Jr.
beveled steel cultivator teeth, e.specially hardened. Trice,
$20.25.

No. 101 One-Horse Five-Tooth
Cultivator

The best light cultivator built. Durable and easily
handled. Trice, $15.00.

NO. 107. Similar to No. 101, but has seven teeth and
does finer work. On light soil it does as good work
as the No. 83, but is not built for heavy soil. Trice,
$18.25.



32 CUFF-ARCHIAS SEED COMPANY, BRAWLEY, CALIFORNIA

POULTRY SUPPLY DEPARTMENT
We carry a very largre and complete stock of Poultry Feeders and Supplies, which are not catalogued for lack of space.

Baby Chicks

We handle thousands of them. Or-

White Rocks and
White and Brown

ders should be placed at least
in advance. Our chicks are
healthy stock.

Rliode Island Beds
Black Minorcas .

.

Barred Bocks
\nconas
Minorcas
Leghorns

week
strong,

100 1000
Per Per
100 100

$18.00 $17.00
, 18.00 17,00
18.00 17.00
18.00 17.00
20.00 19.00
16.00 15.00

Star Chick Feeder and Fountain
It feeds water, grain, grit, oyster shells, etc., and is

the most sanitary fountain on the market, having a

glass reservoir which is easily cleaned, and you can al-

ways see just how much water it contains without taking

hold of it. Any size Mason glass jar fits it. Price, 15c.

Leg Bands for Poultry

Spir-ol Leg Bands are made in six

colors and all sizes.
Prices, postpaid;

12
25
50

Bands
Bands
Bands

for
fnr

$0.15
.25

for ....... 50
1 DO for 75X V V

3.60

1000
x>d/ricis

Bands for

FLAG ALUMINUM LEG BANDS
These bands fit any variety of fowl. 12 for 15c; 25

for 30c; 50 for 50c; 100 for 75c, postpaid.

Egg Boxes

A strong, neatly made
box, partitions full, thus
thoroughly protecting the
eggs. Will pack well in
large egg cases. Very con-
venient for marketing eggs
by the dozen. Size 3x4.
30o per 12; $2.00 per 100,
postpaid.

Parcel Post and Shipping Boxes
These boxes are made of heavy corrugated paper, three

thicknesses, and are especially adapted for parcel post
shipping.

12-egg size 15c each 30-egg size 35c each
16=egg size 25c each 50-egg size .70c each
24-egg size 2 5c each Postage Extra.

Humpty-Dumpty
Egg Carrier

This carrier will hold 12
dozen eggs. Can be folded
flat for ship-
ment and is

made of
strong but
light wooden
slats fastened
with strong
steel wires.
Price. 95c
each, f. o. b.

Wire Shipping Coop
Made of galvanized steel wire and bars, which are

electrically welded. It is strictly sanitary, will not rust,
has bottom made of seasoned hardwood with cleats on
top and on under sides. Bottom can be quickly and
.securely .attached and can be quickly detached for
shipping empty. It is built on taper, allowing crates to
be telescoped when shipping empty. Weighing only 24
pounds. Is very strong; will last for years. Positively
the most durable, economical and satisfactory shipping
coop made.
Standard size, 27x41x13 inches high, weighs 24 lbs.

Price, $5.00 each.
Turkey size, 27x41x20 inches high, weighs 27 lbs. Price.

$6.00 each.
Extra bottom for coop. Price, $1.60 each.

Caponizing Set

We carry the follow-
ing sets:

Filling’s Cornell ..$6.50
Filling’s Farmer . . 4.00
Filling’s Special .. 5.00

We suggest that you
use either the Cornell
or Parmer, They are
packed in a fine oak
case. Bach set con-
tains full instructions.

Killing Knives
PILLING FRENCH POULTRY KNIFE

Every poultry raiser should have one of our Killing
Knives. They are made of a finely tempered Instrument
.steel. Will last a lifetime. Price, 85c.

PILLING ANGULAR KILLING KNIFE
By simply turning the wrist the jugular vein and

spinal cord are cut, thereby bleeding the fowl, allowing
the feathers to be removed without using water. Price,
85c, postpaid.

Poultry Punch
All steel, nickel plated, punches clean hole; is right

size; will not bruise the foot. Price, 26c, by mail.



CUFF-ARCHIAS SEED CO.
BRAWLEY, CALIFORNIA

^^Write youp Name and Address plainly below.

Name Date
,
192.

Post Office - 1
1

R. D AMOUNT ENCLOSED

Cash S..

P. O. Order $

Exp. Order S

Draft S

Street No I

i

Box

State Countv

Send by ....

state if wanted by Mail, Express or l^Use Order Sheets for Ordering Only

—

make notations on reverse side.

Stamps S

Total $

Pkgs. Ounces Pounds PLEASE USE NAME OF SEED, ETC., WANTED WHEN
MAKING OUT YOUR ORDER PRICE

*

:

NOTE—There are so many contingencies to be encountered in growing plants from seed and in setting out plants that are
dependent on the weather and other conditions over which we have no control, that success in planting is not altogether
dependent on the seed or plant. We will send out only seed which we believe will grow and produce the kind of plant
and variety represented, but WE GIVE NO WARRANTY, express or implied, as to description, quality, productiveness, or
any other matter of any seeds, bulbs, plants or trees, and will not be responsible in any way for the crop. If the pur-
chaser does not accept the goods on these terms, they are at once to be returned. CUFF-ARCHIAS SEED COMPANY.





INDEX
Alfalfa 2 5

Artichoke 5

Asparag-us 5

Asters 21

Barley 27
Beans 5, 6

Beets 6

Budding Cloth 28
Bulbs 24

Cabbage 7

Calliopsis 21
Cantaloupes 12, 13
Carrots 7

Casaba Melons 13
Cauliflower 6

Celosia 21
Centaurea 22
Chard. Swiss 6

Chinese Cabbage 7

Cloth, Budding 28
Cockscomb 21
Corn Planters 2 9

Corn, Pop 8

Corn, Sweet 8

Cosmos 22
Cotton 27
Cow Peas 25
Crocus 24
Cucumbers 8

Cultivators 31

Daisy, Shasta 23
Dusters and Sprayers 2 9

Egg Plant 9

Endive 9

Eschscholtzia 2 2

Earm Seeds 25-27
Eertilizers 30
Eloral Department 4
Elower Seeds 21-24
Ereesias 24

Gaillardia 22
Garlic 9

Gladioli 24
Grafting Wax 28
Grape Emit 28

Hanging Baskets 28
Hollyhock 22
Hubam 25
Humogerm 30
Hyacinths 24

Insecticides and Eungicides 30

Jellitac 28
Jonquils 2 4

Kale 9

Labels 28
Larkspur 22
Lawn Grass 21
Legumes 25
Lemons 28
Lettuce 10, 11
Lettuce Crate Liners 28

Marigold 22
Melilotus 25
Melons, Casaba 13
IMelons, Musk 12, 13
Melons, Water 14
Millet 26

Milo IMaize 2 6

Morning Glory 22
Moss 28
Muskmelons 12, 13
INIustard 9

Narcissi 24
Nasturtiums 22
Newspapers 2 8

Oats 27
Okra 15
Onions 15
Onion Sets 15
Oranges 28
Order Sheet 34, 35

Pansies 22
Parsley 15
Parsnips 15
Peas 16
Peas, Cow 25
Peas, Sweet 2 3

Peanuts 15
Peppers 17
Phlox 2 3

Planet Jr. Tools 31
Plant Covers 28, 29
Pop Corn 8

Poppies 2 3

Portulaca 22
Potatoes, Seed 17
Pot Labels 2 8

Pots, Planting 28
Poultry Supplies 32
Protectors, Tree 2 8

Pumpkins 18

Radish 18
Raffia 2 8

Rhodes Grass 26
Rhubarb 18
Roselle 18

Scarlet Runner 23
Seeders 31
Seed Potatoes 17
Seed Sowers 2 9

Sesbania 25
Shasta Daisy 2 3

Sorghum 2 6

Soy Beans 2 5

Spinach 18
Sprayers 29
Squash 19
Stocks 2 3

Strawberries 2 8

Sudan 2 6

Sweet Corn 8

Sw^eet Peas 23
Swiss Chard 6

Tomatoes 20
Tomato Wraps 28
Tree Labels 28
Tree Protectors 28
Tulips 24
Turnips 19
Twine 28

Vegetables 5-20

Watermelons 14
Wheat 27
Wheel Hoes 31
Wonder Eorage Plant 26

Zinnias 24

A. B. MORSE COMPANY, ST. JOSEPH, MICHIGAN



I
4

I

I

I
i

I

I

i

I

i
5

I

I
7

I

I

I

/
5

I

J

I

4

I

J

Early Imperial Cantaloupe

The Earliest and Best

on Earth

See description

and prices on
page 12.

/

CuF*’^^Sebd Co.
fira\t)leif Cal.


